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February 28, 2017

Delivered via FedEx

Ms. Bobbi Coleman

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC)

Assessment Section, UST Management Division, Bureau of Land and Waste Management
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201

Subject: Lewis Drive — January 2017 Monthly Status Update
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Belton, South Carolina
Site ID #18693, “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Dear Ms. Coleman,

On behalf of Plantation Pipe Line Company, CH2M is submitting the attached Monthly Status Update
covering activities conducted in January 2017 at the Lewis Drive site. If you have any questions or concerns,
please call me at 919-760-1777, Mr. Scott Powell/CH2M at 678-530-4457, or Mr. Jerry Aycock/Plantation at
770-751-4165.

Regards,
CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc.
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William M. Waldron, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures
*  Monthly Status Update including:
o Figure 1 - Groundwater and Surface Water Elevation Map
o Figure 2 — Product Thickness Map
o Table 1 - Well Construction Information
Table 2 = Stream Gauge Construction Information
Tahle 3 — Analytical Results for Surface Water
Tahble 4 — Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Table 5 — Product Evacuation Times and Product Thicknesses
Surface Water Analytical Laboratory Report
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Cc (via e-mail):
lerry Aycock, Plantation, lerry Aycock@kindermorgan.com
Mary Clair Lyons, Esq., Plantation, Mary Lyons@kindermargan.com
Richard Morton, Esq., Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC, rmorton@wesr.com
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Monthly Status Update
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Remediation

Site ID #18693 “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”
January 2017

Surface Water

Routinely inspected Brown's Creek and the wetland area south of West Calhoun Rd. and adjacent to Cupboard
Creek for hydrocarbon sheen, ador, or distressed vegetation. No new signs of distressed vegetation, hydrocarbon
sheen, or odor have been noted. Widespread biological sheens (not from the hydrocarbon release at the site) were
noted on both water bodies. The locations of two previously identified seeps are presented on Figures 1 and 2. The
route of inspection is indicated on Figure 1.

No other biota or surface water abnormalities were observed.

To date, 30 rounds of surface water samples have been analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and
naphthalene (see Table 3).

Collected 13 surface water samples in January at locations SW-01, SW-02, SW-03, SW-04, SW-08, SW-09, SW-10,
SW-11, SW-12, SW-13, FP-01, FP-02, and FP-03 (locations SW-05 and 5W-06 in Cupboard Creek and SW-07 off
Brown's Creek were dry).

o The only surface water sampling location where concentrations were detected above their respective
surface water standards was at location SW-12. This point is located just downgradient of a seep on the
hillside above Brown's Creek. The seep location is plotted on Figures 1 and 2. Concentrations above their
respective surface water standards were:
®= 219 micrograms per liter (ug/L) benzene
= 3.8 ug/L naphthalene

o Apart from SW-12, no dissolved hydrocarbons were detected above their respective surface water
standards in the remaining surface water samples upstream or downstream of SW-12, where the
impacted groundwater extends to Brown's Creek. Analytical lab report is attached.

Stream elevations from staff gauges are tabulated along with groundwater elevations in Table 2 and are depicted
on Figure 1.

Replaced absorbent booms on January 20, 2017,

Demobilized all impermeable yellow baoms from the site.

Product Recovery

Increased product collection frequency to twice per week starting January 16, 2017.

Gauged depth to product and depth to water in recovery sumps, trenches, piezometers, recovery wells, and
stream gauges on a routine basis. During the site-wide gauging event on January 5, 2017, 25 wells and sumps had
product thicknesses of 0.5 foot or greater. The greatest product thickness was 4.6 feet, in MW-16. This location is
well away from surface water bodies at the site. Groundwater elevation and product thickness data are presented
in Table 4 and on Figures 1 and 2.

Approximately 894 gallons of product were collected in January. Evacuated product/water from Trench RT-2
installed adjacent to Brown’s Creek from the recovery trench extraction points. See Table 5 for wells and sumps
that were used for product recovery.

To date, 214,845 gallons (5,115 barrels) of product has been collected through the end of January 2017,

Standing water was observed in Recovery Trench 2. Standing water is retained by a downgradient berm and an
absorbent boom that is swapped out as needed (approximately monthly).

Hydrographs of select wells generally representative of product thickness trends are presented below:
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Groundwater Monitoring Activities

e Installed 2 additional monitoring well pairs MW-44/44B and MW-45/45B as proposed in a letter to SCDHEC dated
December 22, 2016, entitled “Request for Well Permit to Install Additional Monitoring Wells and Pilot Bedrock
Sparging Wells.” The proposed location for well pair MW-43/43B was inaccessible during this timeframe due to
extremely wet soils in the vicinity. Installation of this well pair will be delayed until dryer conditions allow for
accessibility.

Remedial Design and Construction
s Installed 3 pilot bedrock sparging wells in the Shallow Bedrock Zone south of Lewis Drive.

e Completed installation of two Sullair TS-20-200L compressors (each 200 Hp), instrumentation and control (I1&C)
building on the footers, and the receiver tank for the system.

Completed electrical terminations and installation.
Installed security fencing around the 50 ft. x 80 ft. compound.
Completed below-grade connections from the building manifold to the various field piping.

Completed primary above-grade connections from one compressor to the building, for purposes of system shake-
down.

e County inspection of the electrical work was conducted and approved.

Regulatory Interaction

¢ Issued monthly status update to SCOHEC.

e Conducted internal storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) inspections on January 4, 11, 18, and 24.
e  SCDHEC conducted a public information meeting on January 31, 2017 in Anderson County.

e @ o
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Received comments from SCOHEC on the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) on January 27, 2017 and an errata sheet on
January 31, 3017. A CAP Addendum is due to SCOHEC within 30 days.

Anderson County Stormwater Department performed a SWPPP inspection on January 27, 2017 and issued a Notice
of Violation for operating outside the permitted limits of disturbance (installation of monitoring wells outside of
the designated disturbance area). The deficiencies have been corrected and a follow-up inspection is scheduled for
February 17.

Future Activities

Complete constructing equipment compound.

Submit CAP Addendum by March 2, 2017.

Initiate start-up of the surface water protection measures.

Install well pair MW-43/43B across Brown's Creek when conditions allow.

Install proposed well MW-34 via hand auger between MW-39 and Lewis Drive.

Gauge recovery wells, recovery sumps, and recovery trenches for depth to groundwater and free product
thickness.

Evacuate product from product recovery sumps, trenches, and recovery wells.

Gauge monitoring wells and piezometers monthly for depth to groundwater and free product thickness.
Liquids will be collected in an on-site fractionation tank for eventual off-site disposal.

Continue routine visual inspections of Brown's Creek and Wetland #1 (Cupboard Creek).

Conduct monthly surface water sampling at 16 pre-determined locations along Brown's Creek and Cupboard
Creek.

Continue monthly status updates to SCOHEC.

Continue coordination with landowners and legal counsel on an as-needed basis.

Wildlife Issues

MNone.
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Cumulative Product Shipped from the Site

Total
Date Destination Product
(gal)
12/9/2014 PPL Greensboro 4,289
12/49/2014 PPL Greensboro 3,100
12/12/2014 PPL Greensboro 1,189
12/30/2014 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,057
12/31/2014 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,333
1/4/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,000
1/4/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 2,872
1/5/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,013
1/6/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 4,800
1/7/2015 Allied Energies 6,532
1/7/2015 Allied Energies 6,425
1/7/2015 Allied Energies 8,200
1/9/2015 Allied Energies 6,482
1/9/2015 Allied Energies 7,825
1/12/2015 Allied Energies 6,540
1/12/2015 Allied Energies 6,467
1/13/2015 Allied Energies 6,732
1/13/2015 Allied Energies 6,595
1/15/2015 Allied Energies 6,500
1/22/2015 Allied Energies 5,791
1/23/2015 Allied Energies 5,450
1/27/2015 Allied Energies 5,791
1/27/2015 allied Energies 5,557
1/27/2015 Allied Energies 6,043
1/28/2015 Allied Energies 4,411
2/5/2015 Allied Energies 5,513
2/11/2015 allied Energies 5,732
Access Agreements

* M. Scott Lewis gave verbal approval to conduct needed response activities on his property.
« Aformal access agreement was executed with Mr, Patrick O'Dell to install wells on his property.

Local Authorities On-Site

Total
Date Destination Product
{gal)

2/11/2015 Allied Energies 5,606
2/25/2015 Allied Energies 5,583
3/4/2015 Allied Energies 4,000
3/16/2015 Allied Energies 5,200
6/3/2015 Allied Energies 6,500
6,/3/2015 Allied Energies 4,214
8/10/2015 Allied Energies 6,000
11/2/2015 Allied Energies 5,800
11/13/2015 Crystal Clean {FCC) 2,900
12/1/2015 Allied Energies 6,690
12/1/2015 Allied Energies 6,700
12/7/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 500
9/28/2016 Shamrock 495
10/17/2016 Shamrock 110
10/24/2016 Shamrock 85
10/31/2016 Shamrock 70
11/10/2016 Shamrock 168
1/18/2017 ARD Archdale, NC 3,758
1f30/2017  Remaining in frac tank 1,227
Total (gallons) 214,845
Total (barrels) 5,115

Motes:

1. A 21,000 gallon frac tank was mobilized to the
site on January 19, 2017. Gasoline and water are
field-segregated using the frac tank prior to off-

site disposal.

*  Ms, Bobbi Coleman, Ms. Lawra Boyce, and Mr. Mihir Mehta from SCDHEC were on site January 17, 2017 to
observe the |locations for the three new well pairs installed this month.
*  Mihir Mehta and Don Siron, Assistant Bureau Chief from SCDHEC conducted a general walk-through of the site on
January 27, 2017 leading up to the Public Meeting in Anderson County.

* The Anderson County Stormwater Department conducted an inspection on January 27, 2017.
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Photographs

Equipment compound with fencing, lights, and gates

Electrical connection to compressor feeders
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Table 1. Well Canstruction Information
Plantation Pipe Line Compony
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Corolina
Site 10 #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Topof Bottomof Topof Bottomof Topol Bottomof Lengthaf
Screenor Screenor Screenor Screemor Screenor Screenar Screenor
Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open Open Open
Surface TOC  Depthto Bore Hole Well  Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom  Diameter WellDia Depth Well Interval  Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval
0 Installation Method Permit # Installed _Abandoned Purpose (framsl)  (framsl) (fBTOC)  (in) (i) (ftbgs) (ftamsl) (ftBTOC) {(ftBTOC) (ftbgs)  (ftbgs) (ftamsl) (ftams)) 1)
Manitoring Wells
MW-01 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ B50.25  853.07 15.65 8 2 1300 8372 5.82 15.82 3.0 1320 847.2 837.2 10.00
MW-018 Schramm Air Rig MW-10136  6/25/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ B50.45 85299 4450 10 6 3850 8120 21.03 4103 185 385 832.0 8120 2000
MW-02 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84124 84104  23.14 3 2 20,00 . 4.80 19.80 5.0 200 836.2 8212 15.00
Mw-D28 Schramm Air Rig MW-10136  6/24/2015  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84140 84118  87.15 10 3 8100 760.4 6978 80.78 700 810 7714 760.4 11.00
MW-03 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  §/23/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 83838 838.36 2218 3 2 2000 8184 4.98 19.98 5.0 200 833.4 818.4 15.00
MW-04 CME 550 HSA MW-10136 6/23/2015 Stillin use Manitoring Well/Gauging 844,51 844.42 2213 8 2 20.00 8245 491 19.91 5.0 200 839.5 824.5 15.00
MW-05 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/24/2015  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging 85115 851.11 19.80 ES 2 2000 8311 4,96 19.96 5.0 200 846.1 8311 15.00
MW-06 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/24/2015  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ B52.98  852.92 19.20 8 2 1960 8334 4.54 19.54 5.0 196 848.0 833.4 15.00
MW-07 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 853.02  853.02 15.35 B 2 1350 8335 -1.50 13.50 35 135 849.5 8395 15.00
MW-08 CME 550 HSA MW-10136 /252015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ B44.75 84472 2181 3 2 1970 8251 467 19.67 a7 197 840.1 8251 15.00
MW-09 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84372 84363  22.63 8 2 1950 8242 441 19.41 a5 195 839.2 2242 15.00
MW-10 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84233 845.41 2241 8 2 2000 8223 23.08 5.0 200 837.3 8223 15.00
MW-11 CME 550 HSA MW-10136 74142015 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 85236 85563  32.00 ] 2 2520 8172 13.27 28.27 14.2 250 838.2 827.4 15.00
MW-12 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 83220 83453 22.05 ES 2 1930 8129 6.63 2163 a3 193 827.9 8129 15.00
MW-128  Geoprobe 3230 DT H5A MW-10460  12/22/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 83226 83498 4531 10 6 4300 7893 3572 45.72 330 430 799.3 789.3 10.00
MW-13 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84593  848.54 22.18 8 2 19.00 8269 6.92 21.92 4.0 19.0 8419 226.9 15.00
MW-138  Geoprabe 3230 DT HSA MW-10461  12/21/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ B47.19 84982 5541 10 6 5800 7892 5064 60.64 480 580 799.2 789.2 10.00
MW-14 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 83647 83870 2218 8 2 1930 8172 6.53 2153 43 19.3 832.2 2172 15.00
MW-148 Mabile ST Schramm MW-10578 5/3/2016 stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 83712 840.20  80.20 10 6 7690 7602 69.30 79.30 66.0 76.0 7711 761.1 10.00
MW-15 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/29/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 82368  831.03 18.85 3 2 19.00  809.7 6.35 2135 4.0 19.0 824.7 809.7 15.00
MW-1568 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  7/28/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 82866 83129 77.85 10 6 7785 750.8 70,48 20.48 67.9 77.9 10.00
MW-16 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ BA7.63 84767 20,60 S 2 2000 8276 5.02 2003 50 200 15.00
MW-17 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/23/2015  stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 85532 855.35 15.30 8 2 1100 8443 6.03 1103 6.0 110 5.00
MW-17B  Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10462 1/7/2016 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 85537 85537 27.40 10 3 27.00 828.4 17.00 27.00 7.0 270 10.00
MW-18 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/28/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 84682  846.89 2010 ES 2 2000 8268 5.06 20.06 50 200 15.00
MW-19 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/29/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 85123 85394 1213 2 2 9.50 8417 7.20 12.20 a5 a5 5.00
MW-20 CME 750 H5A MW-10136  6/30/2015  Stillinuse Monitaring Well/Gauging ~ 853.07 85289 19.40 8 2 19.00 8341 381 1281 4.0 19.0 15.00
MW-21 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/30/2015  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 85568  855.77 23.23 5 2 2000 8357 5.09 20,09 5.0 200 15.00
MW-22 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  7/1/2015 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 854.62 85460  13.41 s 2 11.00 8436 5.98 10.98 6.0 110 5.00
MW-23 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  7/1/2015 stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 846.66  849.57  23.24 3 2 2000 8267 7.91 2291 5.0 200 15.00
MW-236 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  7/22/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 84681  849.69 5575 10 6 5050  796.3 30.88 53.38 28.0 50.5 22.50
MW-24 CME S50 HSA MW-10136  7/15/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 81572 81792 1250 S 2 13.00 8027 10.20 15.20 80 1320 5.00
MW-248 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  7/20/2015  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 81583 81872 4135 10 6 3950 7763 2239 4239 19.5 395 20.00
MW-25 Geaprobe 3230 DT H5A MW-10463 1/5/2016 stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 82346 82618  18.04 3 2 1500 8085 8.04 1804 5.0 150 10.00
MW-258  Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10464 1/5/2016 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 822.59 56.43 10 6 58.00 7646 49.22 59.22 480 58.0 10.00
MW-26 Geaprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10465 1/4/2016 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 844.76 17.27 3 2 15.25 7.27 17.27 50 150 10.00
MW-268  Geoprobe 3230 DT H5A MW-10466 1/4/2016 stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 844.81 42.81 10 6 38.00 29.00 41,00 6.0 380 12.00
Mw-27 Geaprobe 3230 DT H5A MW-10467 1/5/2016 Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 854.22 30.11 S 2 30.25 15.11 3011 15.0 300 15.00
MW-278  CME 550 HSA /Schramm  MW-10578  4/26/2016  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 854.27 50.25 10 6 46.00 40,25 5025 36.0 46.0 10.00
MW-28 Geoprobe 3230 OT HSA MW-10468 1/5/2016 stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 841.49 2591 2 2 2350 8.50 23.50 10.0 250 15.00
MW-29 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10469 1/4/2016 stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 852.07 15.02 & 2 15.25 5.00 15.00 5.0 150 10.00
MW-30 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10470 1/6/2016 Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 841.21 : 14.51 8 2 15.25 5.00 15.00 5.0 150 10.00
MW-31 CME 550 HSA MW-10578  4/18/2016  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84226 84504  28.05 8 2 25.00 13.05 2805 10.0 250 15.00
MW-318  CME S50 HSA/Schramm  MW-10578  4/22/2016  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84201 84434  80.76 10 6 76.00 69.76 80.76 65.0 76.0 11.00
MW-32 CME 550 HSA MW-10578  4/18/2006  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 839.81 84293 2896 ] 2 26.00 12.96 27.96 100 25.0 15.00
MW-33 CME S50 HSA MW-10578 4/15/2016 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 846.20 845.20 2825 8 2 27.00 1125 26.25 100 250 15.00
MW-33T  CME 550 HSA/AIr Rotary  MW-10578  4/14/2016  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 84615 848.11 9815 S 2 96.50 85.65 95,65 84.0 94.0 10.00
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Table 1. Well Construction Infermation
Plontation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina

Site 1D #18683 "Kinder Margan Belton Pipeline Release™

Topof Bottomof Topof Bottomof  Topof Bottom of Lengthof
Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Sereenar Screenor Screen or

Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open Open Open

Surface  TOC  Depthto Bore Hole Well  Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole

Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth  Well  Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval

D Installation Method Permit # Installed _Abandoned Purpose (ftamsl) (ftamsl) (ftBTOC) _(in) (i) (fthgs) (ftamsl) (ftBTOC) (#BTOC) (ftbgs)  (fbgs)  (ftamsl) (ftamsl) ()

MW-35 CME 550 HSA MW-10578  4/20/2016  Still inuse Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 826.22  829.40  28.50 B 2 2600 800.2 12.50 27.50 100 25.0 3162 5012 15.00
MW-36 CME 550 HSA MW-10578  4/22/2016  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 858.66 85847  23.62 B 2 2450 8342 862 2362 85 245 8492 8342 15.00
MW-36B  CME 550 HSA [ Schramm MW-10578 4/28/2016 Still in use Maonitoring Well/Gauging 858.49 858.15 47.83 10 6 54.90 8036 36,99 46.99 440 54.0 8145 8045 10.00
MW-37 Geoprabe 8040 H5A MW-10759  8/3/2016  Still inuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 810,83 813.92 18.11 625 2 1600 7949 7.11 17.11 5.0 150 805.9 7959 10.00
MW-38 Geoprabe 8040 HSA MW-10758  8/3/2016  Stillinuse Monitoring Well/Gauging 81049 81328  11.44 625 2 9.10 8014 6.24 11.24 39 89 BOG.6 8016 5.00
MW-39 Geoprobe 8040 HSA MW-10759  11/29/2016  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 816,82  819.90  13.03 6.25 2 11.00 8059 7.03 12.03 5.0 10.0 8113 806.9 5.00
MW-40 Geoprobe 8040 HSA MW-10759  11/30/2016  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging 81475 81779 13.15 625 2 1100 8038 7.15 1215 5.0 100 809.8 8048 5.00
MW-41 Geoprabe 8040 HSA MW-10759  11/28/2016  Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 816.67  813.68  13.19 6.25 2 1100 805.7 7.19 12.19 5.0 10.0 811.7 806.7 5.00
MW-42 Geoprobe 8040 HSA MW-10759  11/28/2016  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging ~ 817.31 82033 13.37 625 2 1100 8063 7.37 12.37 5.0 10.0 812.3 8073 5.00
MW-44 Hollow Stem Auger MW-10964  1/23/2017  Stillinuse Wonitoring Well/Gauging NS NS 9.80 6.25 2 10.00 NS NS NS 5.0 10.0 NS NS 5.00

MW-448 H°”°:“2T: ::f::’w"a MW-10964  1/23/2017  Stilinuse  Monitoring Well/Gauging NS NS 3495 1025 4 3710 NS NS NS 161 371 NS NS 2100
! ¥

MW-45 Hollow Stem Auger MW-10964 1/26/2017 Stillin use Meonitering Well/Gauging NS N5 14.46 6.25 2 14,00 NS NS NS 4.0 140 NS M5 10.00

MW-458 H”””:ﬂz:’; ;R‘:f::w"e MW-10964 /2502017 Stillin use WMonitoring Well/Gauging NS NS 4050 1025 ) 2030 NS NS NS 190 0.3 NS NS 2130

Recovery Wells

RW-01 HsA MW-09978  1/28/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPLRecavery 84949 85192  20.80 625 4 17 8325 4.44 19.44 20 17.0 8475 8325 15
RW-02 HSA MW-09978 1/29/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 850.22 852.69 25.25 6.25 4 23 827.2 15.47 25.47 13.0 23.0 8372 827.2 10
RW-03 HSA MW-09978 1/29/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 850.03 85234 33.39 6.25 4 31.2 818.8 18.51 3351 16.2 31.2 2318 2188 15
RW-04 HSA MW-09978 1/29/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 852.15 853.93 35.04 6.25 a4 33 8192 14.78 3478 13.0 33.0 239.2 819.2 20
RW-05 HSA MW-09978  1/30/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 85099 85353  38.25 625 4 345 #165 22.04 37.04 19.5 345 8315 816.5 15
RW-06 HSA MW-09978  1/30/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84421 84621  38.50 6.25 4 38.5 805.7 20.43 40.49 185 38.5 825.7 805.7 20
RW-07 HSA MW-09978  2/2/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84101 84319 3800 6.25 4 38 803.0 15.18 4018 130 38.0 828.0 803.0 25
RW-08 HSA MW-09978  2/2/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 83346 83548 3350 625 4 335 200.0 10.52 35.52 85 335 825.0 300.0 25
RW-09 HSA MW-09978  2/3/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 83113 83512 4213 625 a 415 7896 15.43 45.49 15 415 8196 789.6 30
RW-10 HSA MW-10006  2/4/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPL Recovery  B46.76 84853 6651 625 4 685 778.3 527 7027 EE) 68.5 8433 7783 65
RW-11 HS5A MW-10006 2/42015 still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 851.03 852.97 21.40 625 4 18.5 8315 6.44 21.44 45 19.5 B46.5 8315 15
RW-12 HSA MW-10006  2/5/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85148 85275 16.90 625 4 14 8375 690 16.90 a0 140 8475 8375 10
RW-13 HSA MW-10006  2/5/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPLRecovery  847.57  847.97 4553 6.25 4 50 7976 053 4553 50 500 8426 7976 45
RW-14 HSA MW-10006  2/6/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 82625 82754 5500 625 4 55 7712 5.00 55.00 50 5.0 8212 7712 50
RW-15 HSA MW-10006  2/10/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPLRecovery 84948 85164 36.50 625 4 36.5 813.0 150 36.50 15 365 848.0 813.0 35
Recavery Sumps

RS-0 Trackhae MW-09978  12/29/2014  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPLRecovery 84795 85033  23.60 NA 4 2121 8267 439 23.60 20 212 8459 2267 19.21
RS-02 Trackhoe MW-09978  12/29/2014  Suillin use Gauging/LNAPLRecovery 84854 85010  20.00 NA 4 1844 8301 356 20.00 20 18.4 846.5 230.1 16.49
RS-04 Trackhae MW-09978  12/30/2014  Suillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery  850.36 85144 1025 NA 1 9.17 8412 308 10.25 20 52 8184 8412 717
RS-05 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/31/2014 stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 847.14 848.55 2520 NA 4 23.79 823.3 341 25.20 20 2138 8451 8233 2179
RS-06 Trackhoe MW-09978  12/31/2014  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85073  25.18 NA 4 2270 8255 248 25.18 20 2.7 846.2 8255 20.70
R5-07 Trackhoe MW-00978  12/31/2014  Seillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85406 85604 1665 NA 4 14.67 8304 388 16.65 20 147 852.1 839.4 1267
RS-08 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/31/2014  Suillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85259 85491 2022 NA 4 17.91 834.7 431 20.22 20 179 8506 8347 1591
RS-09 Trackhae MW-09978  1/7/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPLRecovery 84675 84912 1885 NA 4 1643 8303 4.37 18.85 2.0 165 2448 8303 14.49
R5-10 Trackhoe MW-09978  1/2/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPLRecovery 84628 84752 20,06 NA 4 1882 8275 3.24 20,06 20 188 844.3 8275 16.82
RS-11 Trackhae MW-09978  1/7/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84635 84841  22.06 NA 4 19.59 8264 407 22,06 20 200 844.3 B26.4 17.99
RS-12 Trackhae MW-DI978  1/7/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84658 84887 2129 NA 4 19.00 8276 4.29 21.29 20 19.0 844.6 8276 17.00
RS-13 Trackhoe MW-09978  1/8/2015  Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84551 848328 1992 NA 4 17.14 8284 4.15 19.92 14 17.1 844.1 8284 1577
RS-14 Trackhae MW-09978  1/8/2015  Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84466 84692  19.93 NA 4 17.68  827.0 4.26 19.93 20 177 8427 827.0 15.68
RS-15 Trackhae MW-09978  1/8/2015  stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84536 84897  19.93 NA 2 1631 829.0 5.62 19.93 20 163 8434 8200 1431
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Table 1. Well Construction Information

Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Coroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgon Belton Pipeline Release”

Topof Bottomof Topof Bottomof Topof Bottomof Lengthof
Screenor Screenor Screenor  Screenor Screenor  Screenor  Screenor
Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open Open
Surface TOC Depthto Bore Hole Well  Bottom of Borehale Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth Well Interval Interval  Interval Interval  Interval Interval Interval
) Installation Method Permit Installed _ Abandoned Purpose (ftamsl) (ftamsl) (HBTOC) (i) {in)  (ftbgs) (ftamsl) ([ftBTOC) (ftBTOC) (fthgs)  (ftbgs)  (ftamsl) (ftamsi) ()
RS-16 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 844.56 B46.77 19.98 NA 4 17.77 8268 421 19.98 2.0 178 8426 826.8 1577
RS-17 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84329 B45.15 1991 NA 4 18.05 825.2 3.86 1991 20 180 8413 8252 18.05
RS-18 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84682 84859 19.98 MA 4 1821 8286 377 19.98 2.0 182 8448 8286 16.21
RS-19 Trackhae MW-03978 1/21/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 849.27 852.37 1510 NA 4 12.00 8373 5.10 15.10 2.0 120 8473 8373 10.00
RS-20 Trackhoe MW-09978 3/15/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84173 843.49 1184 NA 4 9.91 8318 3.93 11.84 2.0 99 8337 8318 7.91
Recovery Trench Sumps
RT-1A Trackhoe MW-09978 1/6/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery B52.86 856.21 2089 HA 4 20.00 8329 5.35 2335 2.0 200 8509 8329 18
RT-1B Trackhoe MW-09978 1/6/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85329 B57.30 2110 NA 4 2000 8333 6.00 24.00 2.0 200 8513 8333 18
RT-1C Trackhoe MW-09978 1/6/2015 still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85355 £57.02 2127 NA 4 20,00 8335 547 2347 20 200 8515 8335 18
RT-2A Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 815.66 £18.31 10.81 NA 4 10.00 805.7 4.66 12.66 20 100 8137 805.7 8
RT-2B Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 816.72 818.92 10.82 NA el 10.00 806.7 4.20 12.20 20 10.0 8147 806.7 8
RT-2C Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 816.86 819.02 10.23 NA 4 10.00 806.9 4.15 12.15 2.0 10.0 8149 B06.9 8
RT-20 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.11 81957 1021 MNA 4 10.00 807.1 4.46 12.46 20 10,0 815.1 807.1 8
RT-ZE Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.32 819.40 1024 MNA Ll 10.00 8073 4.08 12.08 2.0 10.0 8153 807.3 B
RT-2F Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.74 819.52 10.23 MNA 4 10.00 8077 178 1178 20 10.0 815.7 8072.7 ]
RT-2G Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 81927 £20.31 10.24 MNA 4 10.00 8093 304 11.04 20 10.0 8173 8093 8
RT-2H Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 819.91 822.17 835 NA 4 10,00 809.9 390 12.25 17 100 8183 209.9 8
RT-: Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 819.23 819.51 10.20 NA 4 10.00 809.2 228 2.0 10.0 8172 8092 8
RT-2) Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 81747 818.38 1022 NA 4 10.00 £807.5 291 2.0 10.0 8155 8075 g
RT-2K Trackhoe MW-09978 3/20/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 816.11 81748 4.14 NA 4 2.50 8136 264 10 25 815.1 8136 2
RT-2L Trackhoe MW-09978 3/20/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.95 820.318 6.60 MNA a 371 814.2 3.89 1.0 3.7 816.9 814.2 3
Piezometers
TW-04R oPT MW-10008 2/4/2015 Still in use Gauging 85268 B52.64 5.46 22 1 55 8472 246 546 25 55 850.2 847.2 3
TW-05R DPT MW-10008 2/4/2015 still in use Gauging 849.96 £49.53 £8.87 22 1 88 8412 287 837 28 89 847.2 8411 13
TW-14R DRT MW-10006 2/4/2015 Still in use Gauging 853.47 853.37 6.20 22 1 6.5 8470 220 6.20 25 63 8510 8472 4
TW-15R DOPT MW-10006 2/4/2015 Still in use Gauging 850.70 850.62 4.85 22 1 5 8457 185 485 2.0 49 8487 8458 3
TW-21 OPT MW-03378 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging 84872 849.70 941 22 1 14 8357 -0.59 941 4.0 9.4 845.7 8403 10
TW-28 DPT MW-09978 1/23/2015 Still in use Gauging 851.57 B51.42 3184 22 1 30 8216 11.84 31.84 10.0 32.0 8416 819.6 20
TW-30 OPT MW.09978 1/23/2015 Still in use Gauging 851.86 B851.81 2315 22 1 24 8279 815 23.15 9.0 232 B42.9 8287 15
Tw-34 oPT MW-09978 1/24/2015 Still in use Gauging 854.92 B54.79 25.04 22 1 23 8319 1004 25.04 8.0 25.2 846.9 829.7 15
TW-35 OPT 1/24/2015 Still in use Gauging 85422 854.10 2512 22 1 23 8312 10.12 25.12 80 5.2 846.2 829.0 15
Tw-40 oPT 1/24/2015 Still in use Gauging 853.45 853.35 3405 22 1 33 8205 14.05 34.05 130 342 BAD.S 8193 20
Tw-41 DPT 1/25/2015 Still in use Gauging 849.38 B849.38 3215 22 1 34 8154 7.15 32.15 9.0 321 8404 817.2 25
TWw-42 DPT 1/25/2015 Still in use Gauging 847.02 27.50 22 1 29.5 8175 7.50 27.50 EE} 277 837.5 8193 20
TW-45 DoPT 1/25/2015 still in use Gauging 848.26 E48.31 36.86 22 1 37.5 8108 1186 36.86 125 368 8358 3114 25
TW-46 oPT 1/26/2015 Still in use Gauging 846.89 B46.88 3344 22 1 32 8149 344 33.44 120 334 8345 8134 20
TW-55 DPT 2/5/2015 Stillin use Gauging 846.00 B845.93 43.00 27 1 43 803.0 1300 43.00 130 43.1 833.0 8029 30
TW-59 DPT 1/30/2015 still in use Gauging 834.84 834.78 22,00 27 1 22 8128 7.00 22.00 70 221 8278 3128 15
TW-60 DPT 1/30/2015 Still in use Gauging 828.00 828.03 40.40 27 1 415 786.5 5.40 40.40 6.5 404 8215 7876 35
TW-64 DPT 2/2/2015 Still in use Gauging 845.89 B4 56.43 22 1 55 7909 643 56.43 5.0 56.4 840.9 789.5 50
TW-65 DPT 2/2/2015 Still in use Gauging 845,66 B45.62 44,81 22 1 44.5 801.2 981 44.81 EE} 44.8 836.2 200.8 35
TW-66 DPT 2/2/2015 still in use Gauging 820.18 £20.31 29.70 27 1 24 796.2 9.70 29.70 40 296 816.2 790.6 20
TW-67 DPT 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 852.88 852.71 2631 27 1 27 8259 631 26.31 7.0 265 8458 8264 20
TW-68 DPT 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 846.59 846,45 29.96 22 1 27 £19.6 9.96 29.96 7.0 30.1 839.6 8165 20
TW-69 DPT 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 24038 840.27 5191 22 1 50 790.4 1191 51.51 100 52.0 830.4 7884 40
TW-70 DPT 2/3/2015 still in use Gauging 842.07 841.95 45.05 22 1 43 7991 10.05 45.05 8.0 45.2 8341 796.9 35
TW-73 DPT 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 850.60 850.53 16.00 27 1 16 8346 6.00 16.00 6.0 16.1 BA4.6 8345 10
TW-76 DPT MW-10006 2/4/2015 Still in use Gauging 852.53 B52.44 43,62 27 1 43 8095 862 4362 80 4a3.7 B44.5 B08.8 35
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Table 1. Well Construction Information
Plontation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Beiton, South Coroling
Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Margan Belton Pipeline Release”

Topof Bottomof Topof Bottomof Topol Bottomof Lengthof
Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor  Sereen or
Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open Open Open
Surface Toc Depthto Bore Hole Well Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehcle Borehole Borehole Borehole Barehale
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth Well Interval Interval  Interval Interval  Interval Interval  Interval
") Installation Method Permit # Installed  Abandoned Purpose (ftamsl) _ (feamsl) _(ft BTOC) (in) {in) (ftbgs) (ftamsl) [ftBTOC) (RBTOC) (frbgs)  (ftbgs)  [(framsl)  {fams) ]
TW-81 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 still in use Gauging £49.48 849.43 7.00 2.2 1 7 8425 2.00 7.00 20 7.0 847.5 R42.4 5
TW-82 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging 849.83 849.64 10.00 2.2 1 10 835.8 200 10.00 20 10.2 B47.8 839.6 8
TW-83 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging 850.54 850.44 17.00 2.2 1 17 833.5 200 17.00 20 17.1 B48.5 833.4 15
Tw-84 oPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging 85138 25122 13.50 22 1 135 8379 3.50 13.50 35 137 847.9 837.7 10
TW-85 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 still in use Gauging 843.64 843.43 35.00 27 1 33 804.6 9.00 39.00 9.0 3%.2 834.6 804.5 30
TW-86 DPT MW-10006 2/s/2015 Still in use Gauging 853.10 6.00 2.2 1 6 8473 200 6.00 20 6.2 8513 847.1 4
TW-87 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging 852.25 7.00 2.2 1 7 845.3 2,00 7.00 20 71 850.3 8453 5
TW-30 DPT MW-10006 2/6/2015 still in use Gauging 84543 46.50 27 1 46.5 799.0 6.50 46,50 65 466 839.0 7938 40
TW-94 DPT MW-10006 2/10/2015 Still in use Gauging 840.58 40.00 27 1 40 B00.8 5.00 40.00 50 40.2 835.8 800.6 35
TW-96 DPT MW-10006 2/11/2015 Still in use Gauging 840.40 30.00 2.7 1 30 £10.5 5.00 30.00 5.0 30.1 8355 810.4 25
Vertical Air Sparge Wells
VAS-01 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020463  7/28/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 3220 NA NA NA 2870 31.20 NA NA 250
VAS-02 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020463  7/27/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 27.00 NA NA NA 2350 26.00 NA NA 250
VAS-03 Mobile B57 HSA SCHE03020469  7/27/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 18.30 NA NA MNA 14.80 17.30 NA NA 2.50
VAS-04 Geoprobe 8040 H5A SCHEQ3020463  8/4/2018 still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 16.70 NA NA NA 13.20 15.70 NA NA 250
VAS-05 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020468  7/27/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 13.00 NA NA NA 9.50 12.00 NA NA 250
VAS-06 Mobile BS7 H5A SCHEO3020463  7/26/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 14,80 NA NA NA 10.90 13.40 NA NA 250
VAS-07 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020463  7/26/2016 still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 19.40 NA NA MA 15.90 18.40 NA NA 2,50
VAS-08 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  7/25/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 22.00 NA NA MA 18.50 21.00 NA NA 250
VAS-09 Maobile B57 HSA SCHEQ3020469  7/25/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 14.00 NA NA MNA 1050 13.00 NA NA 250
VAS-10 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEO3020463  7/25/2016 Stillin use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA g.50 2.00 16.10 NA NA NA 12.60 15.10 NA NA 250
WAS-11 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/28/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 25.30 NA NA NA 2180 24.30 NA NA 250
VAS-12 Geoprobe 040 HSA SCHEO3020469  B/5/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 24.20 NA NA MNA 2070 2320 NA NA 250
WAS-13 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHEQ3020469  8/5/2016 Stillin use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 19.60 NA NA MNA 16.10 12.60 NA NA 250
WAS-14 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHED3020469  8/4/2016 stillin use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 16.20 NA NA NA 1270 15.20 NA NA 250
VAS-15 Geoprobe 804D HSA SCHEDI020465  8/4/2016  Still inuse Cupboard Creek Protection NS [ NA 8.50 200 15.50 NA NA NA 12.00 14.50 NA NA 250
WAS-16 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHED3020469  8/3/2016 Stillin use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 17.90 NA NA NA 14.40 16.90 NA NA 2,50
VAS-17 Geoprabe 8040 HSA SCHED3020469  8/3/2016 5till in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 19.30 NA NA NA 15.80 18.30 NA NA 250
VAS-18 Geoprabe 8040 HSA SCHED3020469  B/8/2016 Still in use Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 2.50 200 16.50 NA NA NA 13.00 15.50 NA NA 250
WAS-19 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  7/26/2016 Stillin use Cupboard Creek Protectian NS NS NA 8.50 200 17.20 NA NA NA 1360 16.10 NA NA 250
WAS-20 Mol B57 HSA SCHED3020462  7/19/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 47.60 NA NA HA 44 60 47.10 NA nNA 2,50
WAS-21 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/19/2016 stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 53.50 NA NA NA 50.00 52.50 NA NA 250
WAS-22 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/21/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 250 200 57.00 NA NA NA 53.50 56.00 NA NA 250
VAS-23 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/22/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 49.50 NA NA NA 46.00 48.50 NA NA 2,50
VAS-24 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/5/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 58.50 NA NA MNA 55.00 57.50 NA NA 250
VAS-25 Mohile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/11/2016 Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 54.00 NA NA NA 50.50 53.00 NA NA 250
VAS-26 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/11/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 2.50 200 55.00 NA NA NA 51.50 54.00 NA NA 250
VAS-27 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/8/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 54.00 NA NA NA 50.50 53.00 NA NA 250
VA5-28 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  7/6/2016 Siill in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 2310 NA NA NA 19.80 22.30 NA NA 250
WVAS-29 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  7/6/2016 Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 27.50 NA NA NA 24.00 26.50 NA NA 250
WVAS-30 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  6/21/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 52.80 NA NA MNA 49.40 51.90 NA NA 2,50
VAS-31 Maobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  6/21/2016 Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 42.00 NA Na NA 3850 41.00 NA NA 250
VAS-32 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3D20469  6/30/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 43.00 NA NA NA 39.50 42.00 NA NA 250
VAS-33 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  6/29/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2,00 52.60 NA NA NA 49.10 5160 NA NA 2,50
VAS-34 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEQ2020469  7/13/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2,00 53.50 NA NA NA 50.00 52.50 NA NA 250
VAS-35 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  7/13/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 40.00 NA NA NA 36,50 39.00 NA NA 250
VAS-36 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEQ3020463  7/7/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 2.50 200 33.20 NA NA NA 29.70 3220 NA NA 2,50
VAS-37 Maobile BST HSA SCHE03020469  7/7/2016 Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 16.50 NA NA NA 13.00 15.50 NA NA 2,50
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Table 1. Well Construction Information
Piantation Pipe Line Campany
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling
Site D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Topof Bottomof Topof Bottom of Topof Bottomof Length of

Sereenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screencr Screemor Screen or
Ground Measured Open  Open  Open  Open  Open  Open  Open
Surface  TOC  Depthto Bore Hole Well Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth  Well  Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval  Interval Interval
o Installation Methad Permit # Installed _Abandoned Purpose {framsl) (ftamsl) (ftBTOC) (in) {in)  (ftbgs) (ftamsl) (fBTOC) (fBTOC) (ftbgs)  (ftbgs) (famsl) (tams) i)
VAS-38 Mabile 857 HSA SCHED3020469  7/6/2016  Stilinuse  Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 2110 WA NA NA 1660 1910 NA N 250
VAS-38 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  6/22/2016  Stilinuse  Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 4240 NA NA NA 3890 4140 NA NA 250
VAS-40 Mabile 857 HSA SCHE3020469  6/23/2016  Stilinuse  Brawn’s Creek Protection NS NS NA 250 200 4000 NA NA NA 3650 39.00 NA NA 250
VAS-41 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  6/28/2016  Stilinuse  Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 2780 WA NA NA 2430 2680 NA NA 250
VAS-42A Mobile B57 HSA SCHE3020489  7/14/2016  Stillinuse  Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 3930 NA NA NA 5.80 NA NA 250
VAS-43A Mokbile 857 HSA SCHE3020469  7/15/2016  Stilinuse  Brawn's Craek Protection NS NS NA 250 200 6650  NA NA NA 63.00 NA NA 250
VAS-244 Mobile 857 HSA SCHE03020469  7/18/2006  Stillinuse  Brawn's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 7250 WA NA NA 69.00 NA NA 250
VAS-46 Mokile 857 HSA SCHEQ3020462  6/24/2016  Stillinuse  Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 2080 WA NA NA 18.00 WA NA 250
VSB-D1 H“”“mi‘;’n?:f:xw"e SCHEO3020869M  1/28/2017  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS 3815 10.25 400 38,50 NA NA NA 18.00 38.50 NA NA 20,50
vsB-02 "”“"ﬁ’i‘;’z ::tg:;fm "€ SCHED3020069M  1/28/2017  Stillinuse Brown's Creek Protection NS NS 3105 10.25 400 3100 A NA NA 1200 3100 A NA 20.00
Hollow Stem Auger/Wire . 8 .
v5B-03 e/ Rotary SCHED3020469M  1/27/2017  Stillinuse  Brown's Craek Protection NS NS 3610 10.25 400 3620 NA NA NA 1500 3620 NA NA 21.20
Notes:

ams! = above mean sea level relative to North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDBE). Benchmark is 34.8289659 degrees north, 82.3710354 degrees west (NAD83, 2011), elevation 929.1 ft NAVDSS
bgs = below ground surface
BTOC = below top of casing

irect push
et

HSA = hallow-stem auger

RN

n=inches
MA = ot applicable

NS = location not surveyed
efusal not encountered
TOC = top of casing

PageSof 5



Table 2. Stream Gauge Construction Information
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgon Belton Pipeline Release”

Stream Bottom

Elevation of Zero

Elevation Mark

Location 1D Installation Method Date Installed {ft amsl}) (ft amsl)
SW-01 By hand 1/29/2016 812.39 812.82
Sw-02 By hand 3/29/2016 208.36 808.65
SW-03 By hand /292016 815.05 815.09
SW-05 By hand 3/29/2016 B238.69 838.75
SW-08 By hand 1/29/2016 802.14 802.04
SW-10 By hand 3/29/2016 776.62 778.09

Motes:

amsl = above mean sea level relative to North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDES). Benchmark is
34.8289659 degrees north, 82.3710354 degrees west (NADS3, 2011), elevation 929.1 ft NAVDES

ft = feet
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carciing

Site 1D #18693 “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release™

Date ly Ethyib: Toluene ma&p-Xylene o-Xylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW-SEEP SW-RELEASE 1/20/2015 _ pgll 330 as0 2,400 2,100 940 140 5.71
SW01-121114 12/11/2014  pgiL 05U 1u 1u 2u 1u 10t 1u
SW01-022515 2/25/2015  pg/t 5 U 5U 50U 10U su s Ut NA
SWD1-030215 3/2/2015 g/t 5 U s5U 50U 10U s5u 5 U NA
SW01-031115 3112005 pgt 5 U 5U 5U 10U su 5 U NA
SW01.031815 31182005 gl 5 U su s5U 10U suU 5 U NA
SWD01-033115 3/31/2015 g/t 5 U su 12.6 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW01-042215 a/22/2015 g/t 5 U su 149 1wu su 5 U NA
SW01.050715 5/7/2015 g/l 5 U 5U 7.0 10U su s u NA
SW01.051%15 5/19/2015 g/l s U sU 8.8 10.6 6.4 5 Ut NA
SW01-060315 6/3/2015 g/t 5u° 5U 5U wu 5 U 5 U NA
SW01-061815 6/18/2015  pgL 5 U su s5u wu 5U 5 U NA
SW01-071515 7/15/2015  ug/L sy’ suU s5U 10U su su NA
SW01-081315 8/13/2015 g/t 5y’ 5U 5U wu su s U NA
SW01-092415 9/24/2015  pg/t 5 U su 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
sw.at SW01.102215 10/22/2015 g/t 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u it NA
SW01.112415 11/24/2015  pgit 78 15 130 9.3 4.6 1 U NA
SW01-122215 12/22/2015 gL 4.6 1u 8.8 5.5 31 10t NA
SW01-012516 1/25/2016 gl 17.6 23 36.0 113 6.3 1t NA
SW01-021816 2/18/2016 gt 234 3.0 55.6 15.0 9.1 1u NA
SW01-031616 3/16/2006  pg/t 201 24 42.3 133 76 1u NA
SW01.042716 172016 pglt 208 1u 30.6 2.9 2.0 1t NA
SW01-050916 5/9/2016 g/ 16.5 14 16.3 7.0 4.3 10 NA
SWD01-062716 6/27/2016  pg/t ] 1u 3.3 2y 1u 1t NA
SWD1-072816 7/28/2016 g 1u 1uU 1u 2u 1u it NA
SW01.081916 8/19/2016 g/t 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
SW01.092916 9/29/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
SW01-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
SW01-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 5.0 1u 10.4 a9 8.3 1ut NA
SW01-122916 12/29/2016  pght 12.6 1u 221 1.2 135 10t NA
SWD1-012017 1/20/2017 gL 10 1u 23 2u 35 1ut NA
SW02-121114 12/11/2014  pglt 05U 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 1u
SW02-022515 22502015 pgit 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U sut NA
SWD2-030215 3/2/2015 peg/L 5 U 5U sU 10U 5U 5 ut NA
SW02.031115 3/11/2015  pgiL 5 U 5U 5U 10U su su NA
SW02-031815 318/2015  pgiL 5 U 5U 5U 10U ] su NA
SWD2-033115 3/31/2015 gL 5 Ut sU 6.0 10U su s u NA
SW02-042215 422/2015  pght 5 Ut 5U 130 10U s5u s u NA
SW02-050715 5/7/2015 ug/L 5 Ut 50U 5U 10U 5U s U NA
SW02-051915 5/19/2015  pgiL 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U s U NA
SW02-D60315 6/3/2015 pg/L su' 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SWO02-061815 6/18/2015  pg/L 5 ut s5Uu su 10U 5U su NA
SW02-071515 7/15/2015 g/l 5 ut 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 u! NA
SW02-081315 8/13/2015  pglL su 5U 5U 10U 5U 5y NA
SW02-092415 9/24/2015 gL su su sU SURT) su su NA
sw-02 5W02-102215 10/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1u 1u U 1u 1! HA
SW02-112415 11/24/2015  pg/L 6 13 10.0 7.8 4.0 1u NA
SW02-122215 12/22/2015  pgil 41 1u 76 5.1 31 1u! NA
SW02-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 12 15 25.0 8.4 a6 1u NA
SW02-021816 2/18/2016  pgiL 155 1.8 35.3 10.1 5.9 1u NA
SW02-031616 3/16/2016 g 8 L0 17.5 5.8 39 1ut NA
SW02-042716 4/27/2016 ua/L 56 1u 7.1 2uU 1u 11Ut NA
SW02-050916 5/9/2016 g/l 71 iu 45 22 16 v NA
SW02-062716 6/27/2016 T 1u 1u 1U P 1u 1ut NA
SW02-072816 7/28/2006  pgll 1y 1u 1u U 1U 10 NA
SW02-081916 8/19/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1 NA
SW02-092916 9/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW02-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1u NA
SW02-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 54 1u 16 26 48 1 NA
SW02-122916 12/29/2016  pgiL 1u iu 1u 22U 14 1 NA
SW02-012017 1/20/2017 [ 1U 1U 1U 2U 1U 1ut NA
ENOB10151041ATL
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Date Analyte: Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene m&p-Xylene o-Xylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW-UPGRADIENT 1/20/2015 gt s u 1u 0.23) 2u 1u Lu 1u
SW03-022515 2/25/2015 g/t 5 U 5U Su 10U su s Ut NA
SW03-030215 3/2/2015 g/l s U 5U s5Uu 10U su 5 v NA
SW03-031115 3/11/2015 Hgfl 5 Ut 5U sU 10U su s NA
5W03-031815 3/18/2015 gL 5 U 5U 5Uu 10U su s U NA
SW03-033115 3/31/2015 g/l sy 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
5W03-042215 4/22/2015  pgiL 5 U 5U 5 U 10U su 5 u' NA
SW03-050715 5/7/2015 g/l 5 U s5u su 10U su s u' NA
SWO3-051915 5/19/2015 g/t 5 U s5U s5U 10U suU s u' NA
SW03-060315 6/3/2015 s 5 U su su 10U su su' NA
SWO03-061815 6/18/2015 g/l 5 U 5U s5u 10 U su su' NA
SW03-071515 7/15/2015 gL s 5U 5U 10U 5U s u? NA
SWO03-081315 8/13/2015  pg/L s u 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 v NA
Sw-03 SW03-102215 10/22/2015 g/l 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW03-112415 11/24/2015  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 20 1u 1 NA
SW03-122215 12/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 20 1u 1 NA
SW03-012516 1/25/2016 gL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW03-021816 2/18/2016 g/l 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW03-031616 3/16/2016  pg/L 1U 1u 1u 20 1u 1 v NA
SW03-042716 4/27/2016  pg/L 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW03-050916 5/9/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW03-062716 6/27/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 20 1u 1u! NA
SW03-072816 7/28/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW03-092916 9/29/2016  pg/L iU 1u 1y 2u 1u 10 NA
SW03-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW03-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1v 1y NA
SW03-122916 12/29/2016 g/l 1u 1U 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW03-012017 1/20/2017  pgnt iy 1U 1U 2u 1u 10 NA
SW-DOWNGRADIENT  1/20/2015  pg/L 95 27 310 110 63 94 2.7
SW04-022515 2/25/2015  pg/L 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW04-030215 3/2/2015 e/l su' s5U 5U 10U sU 5 U NA
SW04-031115 3/11/2015 g/l sut su 5u w0u s5Uu 5 U NA
SW04-031815 3/18/2015 ng/L 5! 55U 5U wu sU s u* NA
SW04-033115 3/31/2015 g/l s u' 50U 5U 10u 5U 5 U* NA
SW04-042215 4/22/2015 g/l s u sUu 5U wu 5U 5 U NA
SW04-050715 5/7/2015 e/l su! sU 5U wu s5Uu 5 U NA
SW04-051915 5/19/2015 g/l su! 50U 5U 10u 50 5 U NA
SWO04-060315 6/3/2015 gL su’ 5U s5U FL] 5 5 U NA
SW04-061815 6/18/2015 g/l su’ s5Uu 5U 10U s5Uu 5 U NA
SW04-071515 7/15/2015 g/l sy U 5U wu s5U 5 U NA
SW04-081315 8/13/2015 g/l s 5U 5U wu s5U 5 U NA
5W04-092415 9/24{2015 gL s v’ s5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
w08 SW04-102215 10/22/2015  pg/L 1U 1U 1u 2u iU 1 NA
SW04-112415 11/24/2015  pgiL 17 1u 27 29 16 1ut NA
5W04-122215 12/22/2015  pg/L 33 1u 7.3 5.2 27 1u NA
SW04-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 6.9 1u 14.0 4.9 238 1u NA
SW04-021816 2/18/2016  pgiL 109 11 25.4 7.0 43 1ut NA
SW04-D31616 3/16/2016 g/l 1u 1u 20 2u 18 1u NA
SW04-042716 4/27/2016  ua/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 Ut NA
SWO04-050916 5/9/2016 g/l 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW04-062716 6/27/2016 g/l 1y 1u 11 2u 1u 1y NA
SW04-072816 7/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 235 2u 1U 1t NA
$W04-081916 8/19/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1U 2u 1u 1t NA,
SW04-092916 9/29/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1U 2u 1u 1u NA
5W04-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
5W04-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1U 2u 1u 1t NA
5W04-122916 12/29/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1U 2u 1u 1ut NA
5W04-012017 1/20/2017 g/l 1y 1u 1U 2u 1U iU NA
SW05-022515 2/25/2015 g/l 5’ 5U 5U 10U s5Uu s u NA
SW05-D30215 3/2/2015 e/l s v’ 5U 5U 10U 5U s Ut NA
§W05-031115 3/11/2015  pg/l su! 5U s5u 10U 5U s NA,
SWO05-D31815 3/18/2015 ugil 5y 5U su 10U su sy NA
SW05-033115 3/31/2015 g/l 5’ 5U 50U 10U 5U s ut NA
SIS SW05-042215 4/22/2015  pgfL sy 5U 5U 0u s5u s Ut NA
SWO05-050715 5/7/2015 He/L su? 54U 50 10U su s u NA
SW05-112415 11/24/2015  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
SW05-122215 12/22/2015  pg/l 1y 1y 1u 2u 1u 1ut A
SW05-012516 1/25/2016 ue/L 1u 1u 1u zu 1u 1ut NA
5W05-D21816 2/18/2016 g/l 1v 1y 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
5W05-031616 3/16/2016  pg/tl 1y 1y 1y 2U 1u 1u NA
SW06-022515 2/25/2015  pg/L s v’ 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA,
SW06-030215 3/2/2015 ue/L 5 U’ 5U 5U wu su s U NA
5W06-D31115 3/11/2015  pglt s v’ s5u 50U 10U 5 U s U NA
w06 5W06-031815 3/18/2015  pg/L s u’ 5U s5u w0u 5U s u HA
SW06-042215 4/22/2015  pgiL sy 5U su 10U 51U s ut NA
SW06-122215 12/22/2015  pg/L 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
SW06-D12516 1/25/2016 ue/l 1u 1u 1uU zu 1u 1ut NA
SW06-021816 2/18/2016  pg/l 1u 1U 1U 2u 1u 1ut NA
ENOB10151041ATL Page 20f5



Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water

Lewis Drive Release, Beiton, South Caroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgon Beiton Pipeline Release”

Date ly Ethylb: Toluene m&p-Xylene  o-Xylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW07-022515 2/25/2015  pg/t 5 U 5U 5U 10U su s u' NA
SWD7-030215 3/2/2015 s 5 Ut 5U s5U 10U 5U s Ut NA
SW07-031115 3/11/2015  pglt 5 U 5U sU 10U su su' NA
SW07-031815 3/18/2015  pg/t 5 5U 50U 10U 5U su' NA
SW07-033115 3312005 pg/L 5 U 5U 50U 0u 5U s u' NA
SW07-042215 4/22/2015  pgit 5 U 5U 5U 10U su s5u' NA
SWO07-050715 5/7/2015 pg/L 50t 54U 5U 10U su s NA
SW07-051915 5/19/2015 g/t 5 U 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW07-060315 6/3/2015 g/l su' 5U 5U 10U 5U su' NA
SW-07 SW07-061815 6/18/2015 pg/L 5 U 5U 5U 10U 5U su’ NA
SW07-071515 7152015 pg/L 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U sy NA
SW07-102215 10/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1uU 1u 2U 1u 1y NA
SW07-112415 11/24/2015  pgiL 1u 1y 1y 2U 1u vt NA
SW07-122215 12/22/2015  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SW07-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SWO7-021816 2/18/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1y 2U 1u 1yt NA
SW07-031616 3/16/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1y 2u 1u v NA
SWO07-042716 4/27/2016 He/L 1u 1u 1u zu 1u v NA
5W07-050916 5/9/2016 e/l 1U 1U 1y 2U 1U 1y NA
SW08-022515 2/25/2015  peiL s u' 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW08-030215 3/2/2015 e/l 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SWI08-031115 3/11/2015  pg/L 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW08-031815 3/18/2015  pe/L s u' s5u s5u 10U 5U 5 u' NA
SWO8-033115 3/31/2015 ne/L 5 Ut 5U 5 U 10U 5 U 5 u' NA
SW08-042215 4/22/2015  pg/L s Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SWO08-050715 5/7/2015 ne/L s U 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW08-051915 5/19/2015  we/L su s5U 5U wu s5U 5 U NA
SW08-060315 6/3/2015 He/L su' 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW08-061815 6/18/2015  pg/L 5 5U 5U 10U 50U 5Ut NA
SWO08-071515 7/15/2015  pg/L su' 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SWO08-081315 8/13/2015  pg/L su' s5u 5U 10U 5Uu 5 Ut NA
SW08-092415 9/24/2015 g/l su' 5U 5U wu su 5 U NA
SW08-102215 10/22/2015 M/l 1uU 1uU iU 2u 1u 1 Ut NA
SW-08 SWD8-112415 11/24/2015  pg/L 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SWDB-122215 12/22/2015 g/l 16 1u 3.8 25 16 10 NA
SW08-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 24 1u 5.6 2 13 10! NA
SWD8-021816 2/18/2016  pglL 29 1u 7.6 23 15 1ut NA
SWDB-031616 3/16/2016 gl 1vu 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SWO0B-042716 4/27/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1y 1y NA
SW0B-050916 5/9/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SWOB-D62716 6/27/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
SW08-072816 7/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u tu 1u NA
SW08-081916 8/19/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW08-092916 9/29/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SWO8-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW08-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW08-122916 12/29/2016  wefL Lu 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW08-012017 1/20/2017 _ pg/L Lu 1u 1U 2u iy 1 NA
SW09-022515 2/25/2015  pgil 5! s5U 5U 10U 5U st NA
SW09-030215 3/2/2015 g/t 5 U s5u su wu 5U su NA
SW05-031115 3/11/2015 pg/L su su 5U 10U su su NA
SW09-031815 3/18/2015  pgft 5 Ut 5U su wu s5Uu s u NA
SW09-033115 3/31/2015 g/t 5 Ut 5U sU 10U sUu sut NA
SW0S-042215 4/22/2015  pgi s U 5U su 10U 5U su' NA
SWD0S-050715 5/7/2015 it 5 U 5U s5u 10U su s u NA
SW09-051915 5/19/2015  pglL s u' su su 10U su 5 Ut NA
SW09-060315 6/3/2015 g/l 5 Ut 5U su 10U 5U 50 NA
SW09-061815 6/18/2015  pg/L 50 5U 5u 10U su su' NA
5W09-071515 7/15/2015 gL su' su su 10U 5U 5 u? NA
SWO09-081315 8/13/2015  pg/L s5u' 5U 5U 10U 5U s u! NA
SW09-092415 9/24/2015 g/l 5u! 5U 5U 10U 5U s u' NA
5W09-102215 10/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1U 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
Sw-09 SW09-112415 11/24/2015  pgfL 1u 1U 1uU 2U 1u 1 NA
5W0-122215 12/22/2015 g/l 21 1u 4.8 3.3 21 1t NA
SW05-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 33 1u 71 2.4 15 1u NA
5W09-021816 2/18/2006 g/l 22 1u 5.9 2u 12 1u NA
SW09.031616 3/16/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u v 1ut NA
SW09-042716 4/27/2016 e/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SWD9-050916 5/9/2016 pg/L 1u 1u 1uU 2u 1u 1ut NA
SWD9-062716 6/27/2016 g/t 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 U NA
SW09.072816 7/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2uU 1u 1 v NA
SW09.081916 8/19/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1 v NA
SW09-092916 9/29/2016 g/l 1u 1y 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SW09-103116 10/31/2016  pgiL 1u 1y 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
SW09-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1U 2u 1u 1 NA
SW09-122916 12/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1 NA
SW09-012017 1/20/2017 __ pgft 1u 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1u NA
ENOB101510414TL
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgon Beiton Pipeline Release”

Date Analyte:  Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene m&p-Xylene o-Xylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW10-022515 2/25/2015  pgfL s’ 50U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW10-030215 3/2/2015 s s v 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW10-031115 3/11/2015 g/l su' 50U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW10-031815 3/18/2015  pefL s v’ 50U 5U w0u 5u 5 U NA
SW10-033115 3/31/2015  pglL s Ut 5U 5U wou 5U 5 ut NA
SW10-042215 4/22/2015 g/l su’ sU 5U wu 5U 5 Ut NA
SW10-050715 5/7/2015 ne/l s U’ 5U s5U 10U s U 5 Ut NA
5W10-051915 5/19/2015 g/l sy 5U 5U wou s5Uu s5u NA
5W10-060315 6/3/2015 ne/l sy’ 5U 5U ou 5U 5 Ut NA
5W10-D61815 6/18/2015  pg/L s U’ 5U 50U 10U 5U 5 U NA
5W10-071515 7/15/2015  pg/L s v’ sU 5U 10U 5 U s U NA
SW10-081315 8/13/2015  wgfL 5 U’ 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW10-092415 9/24/2015 gL s u’ 5U 5U 10U 5u 5 U NA
5W10-102215 10/22/2015 g/l 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW-10 5W10-112415 11/24/2015 g/l 1u 1y 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
SW10-122215 12/22/2015 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
5W10-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 1uU 1u 1u 2U 1u 1u NA
5W10-021816 2/18/2016  pg/L 1U 1y 1u 2uU 1u 1t NA
5W10-031616 3/16/2016  pe/L 1u 1y 1u 2U 1u 1 vt NA
SW10-042716 4/27/2016  pg/l 1U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u! NA
SW10-050916 5/9/2016 Hg/L 1U 1ty 1u 2U 1u 1t NA
SW10-062716 6/27/2016 g/l 1u 1y 1u 2U 1u 1! NA
SW10-072816 7/28/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1 NA
5W10-081916 8/19/2016 g/l 1u 1y 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SW10-092916 9/29/2016 g/l 1uU 1y tu 2U 1u 1! NA
5W10-103116 10/31/2016 g/l 1u 1y 1u 2U 1u 1 vt NA
SW10-112816 11/28/2016 gt 1uU 1y 1u 2u 1u 1u! NA
SW10-122916 12/29/2016 gL 1U tu tu 2U 1u 1! NA
5W10-012017 1/20/2017 _ pg/t 1uU 1y 1u 2U 1u 1u NA
5W11-022515 2/25/2015 gt 5 Ut 5U 5u 10U su 5 u' NA
SW11.030215 3/2/2015 Hg/L s Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U s ut NA
SW11.031115 3/11/2015  pgiL 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U s NA
5W11-031815 3182015 pglt s Ut 5U 5U 00U 5u su' NA
SW11-033115 3/31/2005 gt 5 U 5U 5U 10U s5u s u' NA
SW11-042215 a/22/2015  pgt 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5U s u! NA
SW11-050715 5/7/2015 He/L su 5U 5U 10U 5U 5y NA
SW11.051915 5/19/2015  pg/t 5 U* 5U 5U 10U su su’ NA
5W11-060315 6/3/2015 e s ut 5U 5U 10 U 5U s u! NA
SW11-061815 6/18/2015 g/t 5 Ut 5U 5U 10U 5u su' NA
SW11-071515 7/15/2015 g/t s U 5U 5U 10U 5U s NA
SW11-081315 813/2015  pglL s Ut 5U 5U 00U su s NA
SW11-092415 9/24/2015  pglt 5 U 5U 5U 10U su s u' NA
SW11-102215 10/22/2015 g/t 1u 1u 1y v 1u 1yt NA
SW-11 SW11-112415 11/24/2015  pglt 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t MA
SW11-122215 12/22/2015  pglt 1u 1u 1u zu 1u L' NA
SW11-012516 1/25/2016  pg/t 1u 1uU 1u U 1u vt NA
SW11-021816 2/18/2016 g/t 1u 1u 1u QU 1u v NA
SW11.031616 3/16/2006 g/t 1u 1uU 1u 2u 1u 1u! NA
SW11-042716 a/27/2016 gL 1u 1u 1u U 1u vt NA
SW11-050916 5/9/2016 e 1u 1u 1u U 1u v NA
SW11-062716 6/27/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u U 1u v NA
SW11-072816 7/28/20016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u U 1u v NA
SW11-081916 8/19/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1u! NA
SW11-092916 9/29/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SW11-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u v NA
SW11-112816 11/28/2016 g/t 1u 1u 1uU U 1u 1v NA
SW11-122916 12/29/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SW11-012017 1/20/2017  pgh 1u 1u 1y U 1U 1 v NA
SW12-081916 8/19/2016 g/l 6,430 - 764 15,400 3,360 1,730 128 NA
SW12-092916 9/29/2016  pg/L 7,850 1,030 19,000 3,910 1,940 143 NA
Sw-12 SW12-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 165 17.7 302 103 58.2 a7 NA
SW12-112816 11/28/2016  pgil 486 59.6 976 351 181 142 NA
SW12-122916 12/29/2016 g/t 707 97.3 1,790 408 213 16.8 NA
SW12-012017 1/20/2017 g/l 212 19.8 396 104 58 38 MA
SW13-081516 8/19/2016 g/l iU 1u 1uU 2u 1u 1u? NA
SW13-092916 9/29/2016 gL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
Sw-13 SW13-103116 10/31/2016 g/t 1u 1u 20 2u 1u 1v NA
SW13-112816 11/28/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 v NA
SW13-122916 12/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW13-012017 1/20/2017 _ pg/L 1u 1u 1y 2U 1U 1y NA
FPO1-031616 3/16/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FP01-042716 a/27/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1U 1 NA
FP01-050916 5/9/2016 ng/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 v NA
FP01-062716 6/27/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FPD1-072816 7/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FP-01 FP01-081916 8/19/2016 pefl 1u 1u 1U U 1u 1 v NA
FP01-092916 9/29/2016 pa/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 11U 1 U NA
FPO1-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FPD1-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1y 2u 1u 1 U NA
FP01-122916 12/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2v 1u 1 NA
FP01-012017 1/20/2017 _ pg/L 1u 1u 1y 2u 1u 1y NA
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling
Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgon Belton Pipeline Release”

Date Analy B Ethylb Toluene mé&p-Xylene o-Xylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample ID Collected Units
FP02.031616 3/16/2016  pg/L 1uU 1u 1u 2u 1y 1u! NA
FP02-042716 4/27/2016 g/l 1uU 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
FP02-050916 5/9/2016 HgiL 1u 1u 1u 2U tu 1 NA
FPO2-062716 6/27/2016  pg/L 1uU 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FPO2-072816 7/28/2016  pgll 1U 1u 1u 2u 1uU 1v NA
P02 FPO2-081916 8/19/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u! NA
FPD2-092916 9/29/2016  pgiL 1u 1U 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
FPO2-103116 10/31/2016  pgfL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10t NA
FPO2-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
FP02-122916 12/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
FP02-012017 1/20/2017 _ pgfL 1u 1U 1uU 2 U 1U 1 U NA
FPO3-031616 3/16/2016  pgfl 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FPO3-042716 4/27/2016  ue/fL 1u 1u 1vu 2u 1u 1u? NA
FP03-050916 5/9/2016 peft 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u? NA
FPO3-062716 6/27/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
P03 FPO3-072816 7/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u QU 1u 1ut NA
FPD3-092916 9/29/2016 pe/L 1u 11U 1u 22U 1u 1ut NA
FP03-103116 10/31/2006  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10t NA
FPO3-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1ut NA
FP03-122916 12/29/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
FP03-012017 1/20/2017 _ pg/L 1u 1u 1U 2 U 1u 1y NA
Screening Value:  pg/L 2.2 530° 1,000° 190" 190" 017" 14°

Notes:

“ South Carelina Department of Health and Envirenmental Cantrol (SC DHEC) R.61-68, Water Classifications and Standards, Human Health for
consumption of water and organism, June 22, 2012

* U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA] Regional Sereening Levels (RSLs). Tapwater. June 2015. RSLs based on hazard quatient (HQ) = 1 and cancer risk = 1 x 10°

“ RSLvalue for total xylenes used for m&p-Xylene

* The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the laboratory reporting/quantitation limit. However, the laboratery reporting/quantitation limit is above the screening
criteria. The actual absence or presence of this analyte between the screening criteria and the labaratory reparting/quantitation limit can not be determined.

Samples analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA method SW 82608

1D = identification

1= esti d value bety methad d ion limit and the reporting limit

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

NA = not analyzed

U = analyte was not detected above the reparted sample quantitation limit

/L = microgramis) per liter

Bold indicates the analyte was di d above the lab ing/| itation limit.

Gray shading ind| the analyte d ing criteria,
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Fipe Line Campany

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site 10 #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Taop of Corrected’
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
MW-01 853.07
1/5/2017 - 14.12 - 538.55 -
MW-D1B 852,89
1/5/2017 15.38 15.39 0.01 837.60 837.61
MW-02 541.04
1/5/2017 12.96 13.29 0.33 827.75 B27.99
MW-D2EB 841.18
1/5/2017 - 13.67 - 827.51 -
MW-03 538.36
1/5/2017 - 13.14 - 825.22 -
MW-04 B44.42
1/5/2017 - 16.95 - B27.47 -
MW-05 851.11
1/5/2017 - DRY - - -
MW-0B 852.92
1/5/2017 - DRY - - -
MW-07 853.02
1/5/2017 13.20 13.21 0.01 239,81 239,81
MW-D3E 244.72
1/5/2017 - 16.20 - 22852
MMW-09 243.63
1/5/2017 1369 13.70 0.01 32093 32994
MW-10 245.41
1/5/2017 ) 19,70 - 825.71 -
MW-11 855.63
17542017 - DRY - - .
MW-12 B34.53
1/19/2017 15.80 17.15 1.35 817.38 218.37
1/5/2017 15.64 1691 1.27 a17.62 81855
MW-128 534,98
1/5/2017 - 16.27 - 21871
MW-13 848 84
1/5/2017 - 22.06 - 226.78
MW-13B 245 82
1/5/2017 - 25,90 - 2823.92
MWW-14 838.70
1/5/2017 - 19.50 - 218.90
MW-148 840.20
1/5/2017 - 21.40 - 218.80
MW-15 831.03
1/5/2017 - 13.95 - 217.08
MW-15B 831.29
1/5/2017 - 17.22 - 814.07
MW-16 847 67
1192017 15.45 20.00 4,55 2827.67 230.99
1/5/2017 15.40 20.00 4.60 a27 87 #31.02
MW-17 B855.35
1/5/2017 - 10.83 - 24452
MW-178 B855.37
1/5/2017 - 2111 - 23426
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Table 4, Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Campany

Lewis Drive Relense, Belton, South Caroling

Site D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Beitan Pipeline Releasze”

Taop of Corrected®
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location 10 Date {ft BTOLC) [ft BTOLC) (ft) (ft amsl) {ft amsl) (ft amsl)
MW-18 B46.89
1/19/2017 18.22 19.75 1.53 827.14 &28.25
1/5/2017 12840 NOWATER 1.70 -
MW-19 853.94
1/5/2017 - 11.79 - 842,15
MW-20 852.89
1/26/2017 15.30 17.00 1.70 £35.80 837.13
1/16/2017 15.40 17.72 2.32 835.17 836.86
1/5/2017 15.68 17.64 1.96 £835.25 836.68
MW-21 B55.77
1/5/2017 - 19.65 - 836.12
MW-22 B54.60
1/5/2017 - 9.98 - 844 .62 -
MW-23 849 57
1/5/2017 . 13.23 - 836.34 -
MW-23B 845.69
1/5/2017 - 12,50 - 336.79 -
MW-24 21792
1/5/2017 - 477 - 813.15 -
MW-24B #218.72
1/5/2017 - .74 - 81298
MW-25 226.18
1/5/2017 6.05 605 0.01 520,12 220.13
MW-258 22381
1/5/2017 6.40 .41 0.01 851740 817.40
MW-26 247.56
1/5/2017 - 8.98 - B38.58
MW-268 84781
1/5/2017 - 10.95 - 836.85
MW-27 85411
1/5/2017 - 29.20 - 82491
MW-278 £857.14
1/5/2017 - 32.52 - 524.62 -
MW-28 844,31
1/5/2017 - 25.33 - £18.98 -
MW-29 852.20
1/5/2017 - 13.25 - 538.95 -
MW-30 84128
1/5/2017 - DRY - - -
MW-31 845.04
1/5/2017 - 22,90 - 822.14 -
MW-318 544.94
1/5/2017 - 22.86 - 822.08 -
MAW-32 842893
17572017 - 17.46 - 225.47 -
MW-33 #49.20
1/5/2017 - 2777 - 221.43
MW-33T 349.11
1/5/2017 - 28.74 - 820,37 -
MW-35 829.40
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data

Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling
Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected”
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation®  Elevation Elevation
Location |D Date (ft BTOC) {ft BTOC) [ft) [ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
MW-35 {cont'd) 1/5/2017 10.43 10.44 0.01 818.96 818.97
MW-36 858.47
1/5/2017 22.75 835.72 -
MW-36B 858.15
1/5/2017 - 22.46 835.69 -
MW-37 813.92
1/5/2017 - 3.60 810.32
MwW-38 813.28
1/5/2017 - 2.05 811.23 -
MW-39 £19.90
1/5/2017 5.08 5.10 0.02 814.80 £14.81
MW-40 817.79
1/5/2017 3.02 3.03 0.01 814.76 814.77
Mw-41 £19.68
1/5/2017 4.60 4.61 0.01 815.07 815.08
MwW-42 82033
1/5/2017 5.24 5.25 0.01 815.08 815.09
RS-01 850,33
1/30/2017 19.45 20.05 0.60 830.28 830.72
1/26/2017 19.92 20.42 0.50 829.51 830.28
172372017 15.80 20.60 Q.70 829.73 830.24
1/1%/2017 15,73 21.19 146 829.14 830.21
1/16/2017 15.94 21.10 1.16 82523 230.08
1/12/2017 19,11 22,51 3.40 827.82 830.30
1/5/2017 19.65 22.55 2.90 827.78 829.90
RS-02 350.10
1/30/2017 17.80 18.15 0.35 831.595 832.21
1/26/2017 18.10 18.35 0.25 831.75 83183
1/23/2017 18.35 18.60 0.25 831.50 831.68
1/19/2017 18.55 NOWATER 1.45 - -
1/16/2017 18.58 NO WATER 142 - -
1/12/2017 18.26 19.84 1.58 830.26 831.42
1/5/2017 18.50 NO WATER 1.50 - -
RS-04 851.44
1/30/2017 9.73 9.74 0.01 841.70 841.71
1/26/2017 9.72 9.73 0.01 841.71 841.72
1/23/2017 851 8.52 0.01 84292 84293
1/18/2017 9.78 9.79 0.01 84165 841 66
1/16/2017 9.73 9.74 0.01 841.70 841.71
1/12/2017 - 9.66 - 841.78 -
1/5/2017 9.75 977 0.02 841.67 841.69
R5-05 248.55
1/30/2017 17.70 18.60 0.90 829.95 830.60
1/26/2017 18.00 18.59 0.59 82996 83039
1/23/2017 18.06 18.78 0.72 329.77 830.29
1/18/2017 17.97 19.55 158 225.00 830.15
1/16/2017 18.07 19.40 1.33 829.15 830.12
1/12/2017 17.40 20,71 3.31 327.84 830.25
1/5/2017 17.75 20.67 2.82 827 88 830.01
R5-06 850.73
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Praduct Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Coroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water  Thickness Elevation®  Elevation Elevation
Lacation ID Date {ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) [ft) [ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
R5-06 {cont'd) 1/30/2017 19.20 19.70 0.50 83103 83139
1/26/2017 19.42 19,95 0.53 230.78 831.16
1/23/2017 19.45 20.08 0.63 830.65 83111
1/19/2017 19.53 20.35 0.82 830.38 830.97
1/16/2017 19.56 20.27 0.71 830.46 830.97
1/12/2017 19.15 20.91 1.76 829.82 831.10
1/5/2017 19.35 21.00 1.65 829.73 830.93
RS-07 256.04
1/30/2017 16.32 16.33 0.01 83571 838.72
1/26/2017 16.37 16.38 0.01 839.66 839.67
1/23/2017 16.36 16.37 0.01 839.67 839.68
1/19/2017 16.41 16.42 0.01 239.62 839.63
1/16/2017 16.40 16.41 0.01 839.63 839.64
1/12/2017 - 16.33 - 83971 .
1/5/2017 16.35 16.36 0.01 839.68 839.69
R5-08 85491
1/30/2017 17.15 18.76 1.61 836.15 837.32
1/26/2017 17.33 18.94 1.61 83597 837.14
1/23/2017 17.40 19.19 1.79 835.72 837.02
1/18/2017 17.58 19.45 1.87 83546 836.82
1/16/2017 17.45  NO WATER 277 - .
1/12/2017 17.40 NO WATER 282 -
1/5/2017 17.68 NO WATER 2.54 - -
R3-0% 84912
1/30/2017 12848 MNO WATER 0.37 - -
1/26/2017 1850 MNO WATER 0.35 - -
1/23/2017 18.01 18.51 0.50 830.61 830.97
1/19/2017 18.50 18.51 0.01 830.61 830.62
1/16/2017 18.50 18.51 0.01 830.61 830.62
1/12/2017 - 18.37 . 830.75 -
1/5/2017 18.49 18.50 0.01 830.62 830.63
RS-10 847.52
1/30/2017 16.25 16.80 .55 830.72 831.13
1/26/2017 16.48 16.83 0.35 830.69 830.95
1/23/2017 16.13 16.54 0.41 830.98 831.28
1/19/2017 16.80 17.35 0.55 830.17 830.58
1/16/2017 16.84 17.20 0.36 830.32 830.59
1/12/2017 16.12 18.61 2.49 828.91 230.73
1/5/2017 16.40 18.70 2.30 828.82 830.50
RS-11 248.41
1/30/2017 16.80 17.20 0.40 831.21 831.50
1/26/2017 17.04 17,38 0.34 831.03 83128
1/23/2017 17.15 17.54 0.39 830.87 831.16
1/19/2017 17.27 17.70 0,43 830.71 83103
1/16/2017 17.28 17.65 0.37 230.76 831.03
1/12/2017 17.00 17.26 0.26 831.15 83134
1/5/2017 17.22 13.03 0.81 230.38 83097
R5-12 848 87
1/30/2017 17.27 17.64 0.37 231.23 831.50
1/26/2017 17.46 17.82 0.36 831.05 831.31
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Table 4, Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data

Plantation Fipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Bellon Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation’  Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
R5-12 (cont'd) 1/23/2017 17.60 17.97 0.37 830.60 831.17
1/18/2017 17.73 18.20 0.47 830.67 831.01
1/16/2017 17.74 18.10 0.36 830.77 831.03
1/12/2017 17.45 1820 0.75 830.67 831.22
1/5/2017 17.70 18.50 0.80 830.37 £30.95
RS-13 £848.28
1/30/2017 17.97 18.10 0.13 830.18 830.28
1/26/2017 17.77 17.87 0.10 830.41 830.48
1/23/2017 17.74 17.80 0.06 830.48 830.53
1/18/2017 15.05 19.20 .15 82908 829.19
1/16/2017 12.90 19.08 0.18 829.20 829.33
1/12/2017 18.65 18.77 0.12 829.51 82560
1/5/2017 18.70 18859 0.19 82939 829.53
RS-14 246.92
1/30/2017 13.03 13.32 0.29 233,60 833381
1/26/2017 11.20 11.60 0.40 835.32 835.61
1/23/2017 8.82 9,10 0.28 837.82 23802
1/19/2017 15.15 15.55 0.40 831.37 23166
1/16/2017 14.80 15.21 0.41 831.71 832.01
1/12/2017 14.08 14.42 0.34 2832.50 83275
1/5/2017 13.70 14,11 0.41 832.81 833.11
R5-15 84897
1/30/2017 14.82 15.02 0.21 833.94 834.10
1/26/2017 14.37 14.77 0.40 834.20 834.50
1/23/2017 13.48 13.67 0.19 835.30 835.44
1/19/2017 16.50 16,73 0.23 832.24 832.41
1/16/2017 16.43 16.68 0.25 832.29 832.48
1/12/2017 16.30 16.45 0.15 832.52 832.63
1/5/2017 16.73 16.95 0.22 832.02 832.18
R5-16 846.77
1/30/2017 14.55 14.60 0.05 832.17 832.21
1/26/2017 13.54 13,55 0.01 833.22 833.23
1/23/2017 9.30 9.31 0.01 837.46 837.47
1/19/2017 16.26 16.42 0.16 830.35 830.47
1/16/2017 16.25 16,38 013 830.39 830.48
1/12/2017 15.91 16.03 0.12 830.74 830.83
1/5/2017 16.12 16,28 0.16 830.49 830.61
RS-17 845,15
1/30/2017 11.80 11.82 0.02 833.33 833.35
1/26/2017 10.19 10.20 0.01 £34.05 834.96
1/23/2017 6.10 6.11 0.01 839.04 839.05
1/19/2017 1382 13.95 0.13 831.20 £831.30
1/16/2017 13.55 13.67 0,12 831.48 831.57
1/12/2017 12.90 13.00 0.10 832.15 832.23
1/5/2017 12.67 12.77 0.10 832.38 832.46
RS-18 B848.55
1/30/2017 18.35 18,57 0.22 830.02 830.18
1/26/2017 18.14 18.27 0.13 830.32 830.42
1/23/2017 16.30 16.37 0.07 832.22 832.27
1/19/2017 1893 19.48 0.55 §29.11 82951
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Tahle 4, Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caraling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Relegse”

Top of Corrected”
Depth to Depth to Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation®  Elevation Elevation
Location 1D Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) [ft) [ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
RS-18 [cont'd) 1/16/2017 18.89 19.44 0.45 829.15 829.48
1/12/2017 18.93 19.19 0.26 829.40 829.59
1/5/2017 18.50 18.60 0.10 829.99 830.07
R5-19 852.37
1/30/2017 - NM - - -
1/26/2017 - NM . - -
1/23/2017 - MM - - -
1/19/2017 - 12.11 - 840.26 -
1/16/2017 12.09 12.10 0.01 240.27 840.27
1/12/2017 - N - - -
1/5/2017 11.55 11.56 0.01 840.81 840.81
RS-20 843.49
1/30/2017 - 11.40 . 232.09 -
1/26/2017 - 11.40 - 832.09 -
1/23/2017 - 11.40 . 232.09 -
1/19/2017 - 11.41 - 832.08 -
1/16/2017 - 11.40 . 232.09 -
1/12/2017 - 11.35 - 832.14 -
1/5/2017 - 11.41 - 832.08 -
RT-1A 856.21
1/30/2017 1876 NO WATER 2.13 - -
1/26/2017 18,85 MO WATER 2.04 - -
1/23/2017 1895 NO WATER 1.93
1/19/2017 15.07  MNO WATER 1.82 - -
1/16/2017 1892 NO WATER 1.97 - -
1/12/2017 18.91 20.80 1.89 835.41 836.79
1/5/2017 19.23 NO WATER 1.66 - -
RT-1B 857.30
1/30/2017 1871 NOWATER 1.39 . -
1/26/2017 19.78 MNO WATER 1.32 - -
1/23/2017 1892 NO WATER 1.18 . -
1/19/2017 20,01 NO WATER 1.09 - -
1/16/2017 15.90 NO WATER 1.20 . .
1/12/2017 19.88 NO WATER 1.22 - -
1/5/2017 20.20 NO WATER 0.90 - -
RT-1C 857.02
1/30/2017 19,88 NO WATER 1.39 - -
1/26/2017 20,96 NO WATER 0.31 - -
1/23/2017 20,10 NO WATER 1.17 - -
1/19/2017 20,19 NO WATER 1.08 - -
1/16/2017 20,09 NO WATER 1.18 - -
1/12/2017 20,05 NO WATER 1.22 - -
1/5/2017 20.35 NO WATER 0.92 - -
RT-2A 818.31
1/30/2017 - 2.58 - 815.73 -
1/28/2017 - 231 . 816.00 -
1/23/2017 1.75 1.76 a.01 816.55 816.56
1/19/2017 - 278 - 81553 -
1/16/2017 = 271 - 815.60 -
171272017 - 2.60 - 81571 -
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depthto  Depthto  Product  Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) {ft) {ft amsl) {ft amsl) {ft amsl)
RT-2A (cont'd) 1/5/2017 = 2.20 816.11 -
RT-28 818.92
1/30/2017 3.20 in 0.01 81571 815.72
1/26/2017 2,94 2,98 0.04 815.94 815.97
1/23/2017 2.43 2.45 0.03 816.46 816.48
1/15/2017 3.40 3.42 0.02 815.50 815.51
1/16/2017 334 3.36 0.02 815.56 815.57
1/12/2017 - 3.22 . 815.70
1/5/2017 - 2.88 - 816.04 -
RT-2C 819.02
1/30/2017 2.94 2.95 0.01 816.07 816.07
1/26/2017 270 27 0.01 816.31 81631
1/23/2017 2.19 2.20 0.01 816.82 816.82
1/15/2017 3.13 3.16 0.03 815.86 815.88
1/16/2017 3.08 3.10 0.02 815.92 81593
1/12/2017 - 2.94 816.08 -
1/5/2017 - 2.60 816.42 =
RT-2D 819.57
1/30/2017 378 3.79 0.01 81578 815.78
1/26/2017 3.51 3.52 0.01 816.05 816.05
1/23/2017 3.00 3.01 0.01 816.56 816.56
1/18/2017 3.95 4.00 0.05 81557 81560
1/16/2017 381 392 011 815.65 815.73
1/12/2017 276 2.78 0.02 816.75 816.80
1/5/2017 3.43 3.45 0.02 816.12 816.13
RT-2E 819.40
1/30/2017 3.58 3.59 0.01 21581 815.82
1/26/2017 3.03 3.04 0.01 816.36 816.37
1/23/2017 2.85 2.86 0.01 216.54 816.55
1/19/2017 378 379 0.01 81561 815.62
1/16/2017 - i7n - 81569 -
1/12/2017 - .57 - 815.83 .
1/5/2017 3.19 3.20 0.01 816.20 816.21
RT-2F 819.52
1/30/2017 3.40 341 0.01 816.11 816.11
1/26/2017 3.15 3.16 0.01 816.36 816.36
1/23/2017 2.65 2.66 0.01 816.86 816.86
1/19/2017 3.59 3.60 0.01 815.92 815.92
1/16/2017 3,52 3.53 0.01 81599 815.99
1/12/2017 - 341 - 816.11 -
1/5/2017 3.07 3.09 0.02 816.43 816.44
RT-2G 220.31
1/30/2017 3.43 3.45 0.02 816.86 816.87
1/26/2017 11 332 0.01 816.99 817.00
1/23/2017 313 3.14 0.01 817.17 817.18
1/19/2017 3.66 3.67 0.01 816.64 816.65
1/16/2017 361 3.62 0.01 816.69 2816.70
1/12/2017 - 3.51 - 816.80 -
1/5/2017 3.42 3.44 0.02 816.87 816.88
RT-2H 82217
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewds Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depthto  Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location 1D Date [ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
RT-2H [cant'd) 1/30/2017 - N - - -
1/26/2017 - M . - -
1/23/2017 - MR - - -
1/19/2017 - MM . - -
1/16/2017 5.33 5.34 0.01 816.83 816.83
1/12/2017 - 5.15 - 817.02 -
1/5/2017 4.63 4.65 0.02 817.52 817.53
RT-2I 819.51
1/30/2017 3.24 3.25 0.01 816.26 816.27
1/26/2017 312 3.13 0.01 816.38 816.39
1/23/2017 2.82 2.83 0.01 816.68 816.69
1/19/2017 3.45 3.46 0.01 £16.05 816.06
1/16/2017 3.41 3.42 0.01 816.09 816.10
1/12/2017 . 3.57 - 81594 -
1/5/2017 3.18 3.20 0.02 816.31 816.33
RT-2J 818.38
1/30/2017 2.25 126 0.01 816.12 216.13
1/26/2017 2.06 208 0.02 816.30 81632
1/23/2017 192 1.95 0.03 81643 216.46
1/15/2017 2.40 2.50 0.10 815.88 81596
1/16/2017 2.38 2.49 0.11 215.89 81537
1/12/2017 2.24 231 0.07 816.07 816.12
1/5/2017 2.19 2.28 0.09 816.10 816.17
RT-2ZK 817.46
1/30/2017 1.81 1.82 0.01 815.64 81565
1/26/2017 1.05 1.06 0.01 £16.40 816.41
1/23/2017 1.10 1.11 0.01 816.35 816.36
1/19/2017 1.70 1.72 0.0z 815.74 815.75
1/16/2017 1.72 1.73 0.01 815.73 815.74
1/12/2017 - 1.70 - 815.76 -
1/5/2017 - 1.06 - 816.40
RT-2L 820.38
1/30/2017 4.27 4.39 0.12 815.99 816.07
1/26/2017 3.82 3.98 0.16 816.40 816.51
1/23/2017 3.69 31.82 0.13 816.56 816.65
1/19/2017 4.22 4.42 0.20 815.96 816.10
1/16/2017 4,12 4.33 0.21 816.05 816.20
1/12/2017 4.00 480 0.80 815.58 816.16
1/5/2017 377 3.95 0.18 816.43 816.56
RW-01 851.92
1/30/2017 14,66 14.67 0.01 837.25 837.26
1/26/2017 12.94 12.95 0.01 838.97 838938
1/23/2017 12.39 12.40 0.01 839.52 839.53
1/19/2017 18.17 18.18 0.01 833.74 83375
1/16/2017 17.85 17.86 0.01 £34.06 834.07
1/12/2017 - 17.25 . 83467 .
1/5/2017 17.37 17.38 0,01 83454 834.55
RwW-02 B52.69
1/30/2017 . DRY - -
1/26/2017 - DRY - - -

Page 8 of 12



Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Flantation Pipe Ling Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Bipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depth to Depth to Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation’ Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) [ft amsl) [ft amsl) [ft amsl)
RW-02 [cont'd] 12372017 . DRY . . -
1/19/2017 - DRY -
1/16/2017 . DRY .
1/12/2017 - DRY -
1/5/2017 . ORY =
RW-03 B52.34
1/30/2017 26,40 26.41 0.01 82593 825494
1/26/2017 26.58 26.60 0.02 825,74 B25.75
1/23/2017 26.71 26.72 0.01 82562 82563
1/19/2017 26.82 26.84 0.02 825.50 82551
1/16/2017 26.80 26.81 0.01 825,53 825,54
1/12/2017 3267 MNOWATER 0.72 - -
1/5/2017 26.89 2691 0.02 52543 525.44
RW-D4 B53.93
1/30/2017 32.62 33.65 1.03 520.28 E21.03
1/26/2017 32.70 34.01 1.31 519,97 B20.828
1/23,/2017 3275 34.15 1.40 £19.78 £20.80
1/1%/2017 32.78 34,23 1.45 819.70 B20.76
1/16/2017 32.75% 34.25 1.50 519.68 B20.78
17122017 34,12 MO WATER 0.92 - -
1/5/2017 32.70 34.33 1.63 E19.60 520.79
RW-05 B53.53
1/30/2017 34 82 3594 1.12 B17.59 B12.41
1/26/2017 34.88 36.05 1.17 £17.48 £18.34
1/23/2017 3496 36.17 1.21 B17.36 B18.25
1/19/2017 35.08 36.35 1.27 £17.18 B18.11
1/16/2017 35.06 36.30 1.24 817.23 518.14
1/12/2017 . M . . .
1/5/2017 35.11 36.10 0.99 E17.43 E1B.16
RW-06 B46.21
1/30/2017 28.74 28.80 0.06 E17.41 517.45
1/26/2017 2871 28.75 0.04 817.46 517.49
1/23/2017 28.80 2885 0.05 £17.36 £17.39
1/19/2017 29.05 29.10 0.05 517.11 §17.14
1/16/2017 29.00 29.02 0.02 817,19 B17.20
1/12/2017 24.90 27.50 2.60 E18.71 E20.61
1/5/2017 2892 29.05 0.13 517.16 B17.25
RW-07 543,19
1/30/2017 24 48 26.90 2.42 816.29 B18.06
1/26/2017 24.44 26.75 2.31 816.44 518.13
1/23/2017 24.45 26.80 2.35 £16.39 B18.11
1/19/2017 14.22 27.44 3.22 B15.75 §1B.10
1/16/2017 24.70 27.35 2.65 815.84 B17.78
1/12/2017 18.70 20.19 1.49 823.00 824.09
1/5/2017 2461 27.21 2.60 BI5.98 B17.B8
RW-08 83548
1/30/2017 17.86 15.03 1.17 516.45 B17.30
1/26/2017 17.80 18.95 1.15 B16.53 817.37
1/23/2017 17.61 15.38 1.77 516,10 B17.39
1/19/2017 17.92 20.15 2.23 B815.33 E16.96
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Table 4, Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Relense, Belton, South Caraling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Beiton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected”
Depth to Depth to Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location 1D Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (Ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
RW-08 (cont'd) 1/16/2017 17.80 20.26 2.46 815,22 817.01
1/12,/2017 18.00 20.40 2.40 815.08 816.83
1/5/2017 17.70 20,10 2.40 815,38 817,13
RW-09 83512
1/30/2017 14.92 16.80 1.58 818,32 819.70
1/26/2017 14.84 16.69 1.85 £18.43 £8149.78
1/23,/2017 14 80 16.69 1.89 B18.43 819.81
11972017 15.20 17.30 2.10 g17.82 819.36
1/16,/2017 15.1% 17.20 2.05 817.92 819.42
1/12/2017 15.00 16.40 1.40 818,72 £819.75
1/5/2017 15.02 17.02 2.00 818.10 819.56
RwW-10 848,53
1/30/2017 17.84 22.63 4.79 825.90 829.40
1/26,/2017 1&.04 22.75 4,66 B825.78 829,18
1/23/2017 17.96 23.50 5.54 825.03 82008
1/19/2017 18.12 24.20 6.08 824.33 B828.77
1/16/2017 18.26 23.40 5.14 825.13 82888
112 2017 17.98 23.80 5.92 824,63 328,95
1/5/2017 15.60 22.96 4.36 82557 242876
RWw-11 a52.97
1/30/2017 14,65 16.00 1.35 836.97 B37.95
1/26/2017 14 .82 16.02 1.20 336.95 23782
1/23/2017 14,76 15.52 1.15 237.05 237.89
1/19/2017 15.25 17.18 1.93 835.79 837.20
1/16/2017 15.24 17.12 1.88 833585 237.22
1f12/2017 15.15 16.99 1.84 835.98 837.32
1/5/2017 15.41 17.75 2.34 83522 236.93
RW-12 852.75
1/30/2017 16.40 16.45 .05 836.30 836.34
1/26/2017 14.70 14.71 0.01 238.04 #38.05
1/23/2017 14,07 14.08 0.01 238.87 238.68
1192017 - DRY - - -
1/16/2017 - 21.40 - £31.35
1/12f2017 - DRY -
1/5/2017 - DRY -
RWwW-13 247.97
1/30/2017 18.10 21.24 314 826.73 £29.02
1/26/2017 18.20 21.67 347 826.30 B828.83
1/23/2017 18.17 22.15 3.98 825.82 82872
1/19/2017 18.30 22.40 4.10 82557 B28.56
1162017 18.40 2202 3.62 825495 828.59
1/12/2017 18.28 22498 4.70 £24.99 B828.42
1/5/2017 18.44 2232 3.88 B25.65 528.48
Rw-14 52754
1/30/2017 12.50 12.57 0.07 814,97 815.02
1/26/2017 12.43 12,50 0.a7 815.04 815.09
14232017 12.30 12.36 0.06 815,18 815.22
1/19/2017 12.75 12.93 0.18 814,61 814.74
1/1g/2017 12.70 12.8a8 0.18 B814.66 314.79
1/12/2017 - ] - -
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Table 4, Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release"

Top of Corrected”
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation’ Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BETQC) (ft) [ft amsl) [ft amsl) {ft amsl)
RW-14 [cont'd) 1/5/2017 12.55 12.69 0.10 81485 814,92
RW-15 B51.64
1/30/2017 19.45 20.10 0.65 83154 B832.01
1/26/2017 19.62 20.18 0.50 83146 #31.82
1/23/2017 1%.20 20.44 1.24 B31.20 83210
1182017 18.76 2071 0.95 830.93 B31.62
1/16/2017 19.85 20.40 0.55 831.24 B3il.64
1/12/2017 1564 21.00 136 830.64 83163
1/5/2017 19.99 20.35 0.36 B831.29 B831.55
SW-01 81282
1/5/2017 - (0.59) - B13.41 -
SW-02 808,65
1/5/2017 . (1.46) . £10.11
SW-03 515.09
1/5/2017 - (0.88) . 815.57 .
SW-05 838.75
1/5/2017 - MM - - -
SW-02 B02.04
1/5/2017 - (1.24) - 803.28 -
SWw-10 778.09
1/5/2017 - (0.46) - 778,55 -
TW-04R 85264
1/5/2017 - DRY - - -
TW-05R 84553
1/5/2017 - 7.55 - 842.38 -
TW-14R 853.37
1/5/2017 - 3.29 . B850.08 -
TW-15R 850.62
1/5/2017 - 2.892 - 847.70 -
TW-21 849.70
1/5/2017 - DRY - - -
TW-28 851.42
1/5/2017 25.74 26.20 0.46 815.22 225.56
TW-30 851.81
1/5/2017 - DRY . - -
TW-34 854.79
1/5/2017 - 22.22 - 832.57 -
TW-35 854,10
1/5/2017 - 22.70 . 831.40 -
TW-40 853.35
1/5/2017 28.70 29.71 0.01 223.64 823.65
TW-41 845,38
1/5/2017 - 30.00 - 519.38 -
TW-42 84684
1/5/2017 - DRY - - -
TW-45 B48.31
1/5/2017 259.31 31.33 2.02 316.98 218,45
TW-46 846.88
1/5/2017 - MM - - -
TW-55 845.93
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Flantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caraling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release"

Tap of Caorrected’
Depth to Depthto  Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) {ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
TW-55 [cont'd) 1/5/2017 14.73 - 831.20 -
TW-59 534.78
1/5/2017 16.05 16.06 0.01 B18.72 B818.73
TW-60 32803
1/5/2017 10.20 10021 0.01 B17.82 817.83
TW-64 B45.88
1/5/2017 20.94 824,94 -
TW-65 B45.62
17572017 24.10 82152
TW-66 820,31
1/5/2017 2.92 - 8217.19 -
TW-67 B52.71
1/5/2017 - 16.22 - 83649 -
TW-B8 846.45
1/5/2017 25.07 - 521.38 -
TW-69 84027
1/5/2017 17.70 - 822.57 -
TW-70 24195
1/5/2017 20.70 - 821.25 -
T™W-73 250,53
1/5/2017 - 11.18 - 835935 -
T™W-786 252.44
1/5/2017 B 18.50 - 233.94
TW-81 34943
1/5/2017 - 5.80 - 84363
TW-82 249.64
1/5/2017 - DRY -
TW-83 250.44
1/5/2017 10,49 10.50 0.01 #39.94 £39.95
TW-84 251.22
1/5/2017 11.74 12.28 0.54 #3894 £39.33
TW-85 243.49
1/5/2017 - 17,15 - 526.34
TW-86 853.10
1/5/2017 - 5.55 - 847,55
TW-87 852.25
1/5/2017 - DRY - -
TW-90 845.43
1/5/2017 - 18.14 B27.29 -
TW-94 840.58
1/5/2017 12.95 13.38 0.43 827.20 827.52
TwW-96 £40.40
1/5/2017 14,93 82547 -

! Elevation of zero mark (ft amsl) for surface water staff gauges
? calculated based on an oil:water density ratio of 0.73

amsl = above mean sea level

BTOC = below top of casing

ft = feet

MM = not measurad
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Table 5. Product Evacuation Times and Product Thicknesses
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site 1D #18693 “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Time  Product Thickness
Start Finish Spent before Vacuuming
Well ID Date Time Time (mins) (ft)
MwW-03  1/4/2017  12:35 12:45 10 1.99
Mw-16  1/4/2017 14:28 14:38 10 4,80
MW-20  1/4/2017 9:50 9:55 S 1.99
RS-D1 1/4/2017 15:00 15:20 20 4,30
R5-01  1/12/2017 7:15 745 30 3.40
RS-01  1/19/2017 14:30 14:37 7 1.46
RS-01  1/23/2017 14:07 14:20 13 0.70
RS-01  1/26/2017 9:40 9:51 11 0.50
R5-01  1/30/2017 11:49 12:00 11 0.60
RS-D2 1/4/2017 15:15  15:25 10 1.80
RS-02  1/12/2017 749 819 30 1.58
RS-D2  1/19/2017 1415 14:25 10 1.45
RS-04  1/12/2017 13:30 14:00 30 0.00
R5-04  1/19/2017 15:07 15:17 10 0.01
RS-05  1/4/2017  14:40 14:45 5 31,60
RS-05 17122017 B8:22 8:52 30 3.31
RS-05  1/16/2017 13:16 13:21 5 1.33
RS-05  1/19/2017 15:19 15:29 10 1.58
RS-D5 12372017 1315 13:25 10 0.72
R5-05 17302017 11:07 11:15 B 0.90
R5-06 1/4/2017 15:40 16:00 20 1.80
RS-06  1/12/2017 B:58 9:26 30 1.76
RS-0  1/19/2017 1531 1541 10 0.82
RS-06  1/23/2017 13:55 14:05 10 D63
R5-06  1/26/2017 10:15 10:25 10 0.53
RS-06 17302017 11:32 11:48 16 0.50
R5-D8 1/4/2017 956 10:11 15 2.20
RS-D8  1/16/2017 12:20 12:29 3 2.77
R5-08  1/19/2017 12:05 12:15 10 1.87
RS-D8  1/23/2017 12:10 12:20 10 1.79
R5-08  1/30/2017 9:15 9:35 20 161
RS-D8  1/16/2017 13:42 13:49 7 0.01
RS-09  1/23/2017 13145 13:50 5 0.50
RS-10  1/4/2017 1318 13:38 20 4,30
RS-10  1/12/2017  9:30  10:00 30 2.48
RS-10 1/16/2017 14:.00 14:10 10 0.36
RS-10 172372017 14:47 14:5% 9 0.41
RS-10  1/30/2017 11:17 11:30 13 0.55
RS-11 1/4/2017 13:30  13:40 10 0.50
RS-11  1/12/2017 11:02 11:32 30 0.26
RS-11  1/18/2017 14:20 14:30 10 0.37
RS-11  1/23/2017 14:33 14:37 4 0.39
RS-12  1/4/2017  13:42  13:52 10 0.50
R5-13  1/12/2017 1245 13:15 30 0.12
RS-13  1/16/2017 14:35 14:45 10 0.18
RS-13  1/23/2017 14:39 14:44 5 0.06
RS-14 1/4/2017 13:06  13:17 11 0.50
RS-14 171272017 11:34 12:04 30 0.34
RS-15  1/4/2017  12:55 13:.05 10 0.40
‘R5-16 1/4/2017 1z:.47  12:57 10 0.30
RS-16  1/12/2017 13:01  10:30 29 0.12
R5-18 1/4/2017 14:47 14:57 10 0.40
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Table 5. Product Evacuation Times and Product Thicknesses
Lewds Drive Release, Belton, South Coraling
Site 10 #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Time  Product Thickness
Start Finish Spent before Vacuuming
Well ID Date Time Time (mins) [ft)
RS-18 171272017 1(:31 11:00 29 0.26
RS-18  1/19/2017 1601 16:10 9 0.55
RT-1A 1/4/2017 545 a:55% 10 1.50
RT-1A  1/16/2017 12:30 12:40 10 197
RT-1A  1/19/2017 12:40 12:47 7 1.82
RT-1A  1/23/2017 12:22 12:27 5 193
RT-14  1/30/2017 9:40 9:45 5 2.13
RT-1B 1/4/2017 857 9:.07 10 0.90
RT-18  1/16/2017 12:45 12:55 10 1.20
RT-18  1/19/2017 12:48 12:59 11 1.09
RT-18  1/23/2017 12:29 12:38 9 1.18
RT-1B  1/26/2017 12:34 12:40 6 1.32
RT-18  1/30/2017 950  9:55 5 1.39
RT-1C 1/4/2017 9:.09 9:19 10 0.87
RT-1C  1/16/2017 12:56 13:08 12 118
RT-1C  1/19/2017 13:02 13:15 13 1.08
RT-1C  1/23/2017 12:40 12:49 9 117
RT-1C  1/26/2017 1241 12:50 9 0.31
RT-1C  1/30/2017 9:55  10:05 10 1.39
RT-24  1/19/2017 13:30 13:40 10 0.00
RT-28  1/26/2017 12:51 1301 10 0.00
RT-2B  1/19/2017 1345 13:50 5 0.02
RT-Z2B  1/26/2017 13:05 1315 10 0.04
RT-2B  1/30/2017 13:51 1356 5 0.01
RT-2C  1/19/2017 14:01 14:11 10 0.03
RT-2C  1/26/2017 13:16 13:30 14 0.01
RT-2C  1/30/2017 14:15  14:20 5 0.01
RT-200  1/30/2017 13:35 1340 5 0.01
RT-2E  1/16/2017 5:10 9:15% 5 0.00
RT-2E  1/19/2017 2:40 5:45 5 0.01
RT-2E  1/23/2017 5:00 9:05 5 0.01
RT-2E  1/26/2017 11:30 11:36 [ 0.01
RT-2E  1/30/2017 13:26 13:32 2] 0.01
RT-2F  1/16/2017 9:17 9:21 4 0.01
RT-2F  1/19/2017 547 a:52 5 0.01
RT-2F  1/23/2017  9:.07 9:14 7 0.01
RT-2F  1/26/2017 11:18 11:27 £ 0.01
RT-2F  1/30/2017 13:16 13:25 9 0.01
RT-2G  1/16/2017  9:22 9:27 5 0.01
RT-2G  1/19/2017  8:55 9:00 5 0.01
RT-2G  1/23/2017 917 9:23 6 0.01
RT-2G  1/26/2017 11:08 11:16 g 0.01
RT-2G  1/30/2017 1310 13:15 5 0.02
RT-21 1/16/2017 9:30 5:35 5 0.01
RT-21 1/19/2017 910 9:15 5 0.01
RT-21 1/23/2017 530 9:35 5 0.01
RT-21 1/26/2017 10:53 1104 11 0.01
RT-21  1/30/2017 13:52 13:57 5 0.01
RT-21 1/16/2017 9:38 9:41 3 0.11
RT-2J 1/19/2017 g:17 9:21 4 0.10
RT-21 1/23/2017 9:38 9:50 12 0.03
RT-2J 1/26/2017 1049 10:51 2 0.02

Page 2 of 4



Table 5. Product Evacuation Times and Product Thicknesses
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling
Site |0 #18693 "Kinder Margan Beltan Pipeline Release”

Time  Product Thickness
Start Finish Spent before Vacuuming
well ID Date Time Time (mins) (ft)
RT-2]  1/30/2017 14:.00 14:04 4 0,01
RT-2K  1/16/2017 9:43  9:48 5 0.01
RT-2K  1/19/2017 9:23 %28 5 0.02
RT-2K  1/23/2017  9:55 10:10 15 0.01
RT-2K  1/26/2017 10:36 10:47 11 0,01
RT-2K  1/30/2017 14:06 14:11 5 0.01
RT-2L  1/16/2017 951 G:55 4 0.21
RT-2L  1/19/2017  9:30 9:35 S 0.20
RT-2L  1/23/2017 10:15 10:21 6 0.13
RT-2L  1/26/2017 10:30 10:35 5 0,16
RT-2L  1/30/2017 13:45 13:50 5 0.12
RW-02  1/4/2017 11:32 11:36 4 0,70
RW-03  1/4/2017 11:37 1147 10 0.30
RW-04  1/4/2017 11:21 11:28 7 1.80
RW-04 1/12/2017 10:00 10:30 30 0.92
RW-04 171972017 11:25 11:35 10 1.45
RW-05  1/4/2017 11:09 11:18 9 0.40
RW-05  1/12/2017  10:35 11:05 30 0.00
RwW-05 1/16/2017 10:50 11:00 10 1.24
RW-05  1/19/2017 11:07 11:17 10 1.27
RW-05 172372017 1140 11:48 a 1.21
RW-06  1/4/2017 10:45 11:.06 21 1.00
RW-06 17122017 11:08 11:28 20 260
Rw-06 1/16/2017 11:05 11:15 10 0.02
RW-08  1/1%/2017 10:50 11:00 10 0.05
Rw-06 1/23/2017 11:50 1155 5 0.05
RW-07 1/12/2017 11:30 12:00 a0 1.49
Rw-07 1/16/2017 11:18 11:22 10 2.65
RW-07 1/19/2017 540 9:48 g 3.2
RW-07 1/26/2017 12:10 12:21 11 23
RW-07 1/30/2017 12:48 13:.01 13 2.42
RW-08 1/12/2017 12:02 12:32 0 2.40
RW-08 1/16/2017 10:05 10:15 10 2456
RW-08 1/19/2017  9:50  10:00 10 2.23
RW-08 1/23/2017 10:40 10:55 15 1.77
RW-08 1/26/2017 11:50 12:08 18 1.15
RW-08 1/30/2017 12:20 12:31 11 1.17
RW-09 1/12/2017 12:36 13:06 30 1.40
RW-09 1/1g/2017 10:18 10:28 10 2.05
RW-09 1/19/2017 10:10 10:20 10 2.10
RW-02  1/23/2017 11:01 11:20 19 1.89
RW-D9  1/26/2017 11:40 11:48 8 1.85
RW-09 1/30/2017 12:33 12:45 12 1.88
RW-10  1/4/2017 11:48 12:06 18 6,70
RW-10 1/12/2017 15:30 16:00 30 592
RW-10 1/16/2017 10:35 10:45 10 5.14
RW-10 1/15/2017 10:30 10:40 10 6.08
RW-10 1/23/2017 11:22 11:49 27 5.54
RW-10 1/26/2017 9:30 9:38 g 4.66
RW-10 1/30/2017 10:37 10:49 12 4.79
RW-11  1/4/2017 10:17 10:27 10 2.80
RW-11 1/16/2017 12:07 12:14 7 1.88
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Table 5. Product Evacuation Times and Product Thicknesses
Lewis Drive Releose, Belton, South Caroling
Site 1D #18692 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeling Release”

Time  Product Thickness
Start Finish Spent before Vacuuming

Well ID Date Time Time (mins) [ft)

RW-11 1/19/2017 14:38 1441 3 1.93
RW-11 172372017 12:01 12:07 6 1.16
RW-11 1/30/2017 10:08 10:20 12 1.35
RW-12  1/4/2017 10:12 10:14 2 0,10
RW-13  1/4/2017  13:54 14:04 10 4.00
RW-13  1/12/2017 14:45 15:15 30 4,70
RW-13  1/16/2017 13:30 13:40 10 3.62
RW-13 1/19/2017 12:20 12:28 8 4,10
RW-13  1/23/2017 13:30 13:40 10 3.98
RW-13  1/26/2017 9:10  9:25 15 3.47
RW-13  1/30/2017 10:51 11:02 11 3.14
RW-14  1/12/2017 14:10 14:40 30 0.00
RW-15  1/4/2017  15:27 15:37 10 1.10
RW-15 17192017 14:50 15:01 11 0.95
RW-15 1/23/2017 14:23 14:30 7 1.24
RW-15 1/26/2017 955 10:12 17 0.50
RW-15 1/30/2017 12:08 12:18 10 0.65
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave, Suite 100

. ®
CEMWC&’ Huntersvile, NC 23078
www. paceiabs.com

January 30, 2017

Bill Waldron

CH2M HILL

1717 Arch St

Suite 4400
Glenside, FA 19038

RE: Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Pace Project No.: 92327225

Dear Bill Waldron:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 21, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin Godwin
kevin.godwin@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Bethany Garvey, CH2M HILL
Scott Powell, CH2ZM
Toem Wiley, CHZM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withaut the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(F04)B75-9092

Page 1 of 25



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
S800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

G&AIHMI.C&I. Hunterswille, NC 23078

www.pacelabis com (704)875-9002

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: KINDERMCORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Pace Project Mo.. 92327225

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 South Carolina Certification #: 99006001
MNarth Carclina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 Florida/NELAP Cerfification #: EB7627
Morth Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84

Morth Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 WirginiaVELAP Certification #: 460221

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Senaces. LLC. Page 2 of 29



ceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersyile, MC 23076

www, pacelabs. com (TO4)BT5-59002
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Pace Project No.: 92327225
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
92327225001 SW11-012017 EPA 8260 G 10 PASI-C
$2327225002  SW10-012017 EPA 8260 G 10 PASI-C
92327225003  FPO3-012017 EPA B260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92327225004  FPO2-012017 EPA 8260 GAaW 10 PASI-C
92327225005 FPO1-012017 EPA 8250 GAW 10 PASI-C
923272250068  SWO03-012017 EPA B260 GAWY 10 PASI-C
92327225007  SWOB-012017 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92327225008  SW13-012017 EPA 8260 G 10 PASI-C
92327225009  SWO4-012017 EPA 8260 Gaw 10 PASI-C
92327225010  SWOZ-012017 EPa 8260 GAWN 10 PASI-C
92327225011 SWoi.012017 EPA B260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92327225012  SWiz-012017 EPA B260 Gaw 10 PASI-C
92327225013  SWD3-012017 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92327225014  TB-012017 EFA 8260 GAWY 10 PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY AMNALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writtan consent of Pace Analybical Services, LLGC,

Page 3 of 29



ceAnalytical’

W pacalahs. com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220

Pace Project Mo 82327225

Pace Analytical Bervices, LLC

BEOD Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, N 2E078
(704)875-0092

Sample: SW11-012017

Lab ID: 92327225001

Collected: 01/20017 10:20 Received: 01/2117 10:45  Maftrix: Water

Parameters Resulls Units Report Limit  DF Analyzed CAS MNo. Cual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene MD ug'l 1.0 1 01/26M7 14:05 71-42-2
Ethylbenzens i [0] ug'l 1.0 1 OU26MT 14:05 100-41-4
Maphthalens MD ugll 1.0 1 012617 14:05 91-20-3
Toluene MO ug/L 1.0 1 01/26/M17 14:05 108-88-3
Kylene (Tatal) MO ugil 1.0 1 0172617 14:05 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylens MO ug'l 2.0 1 0172617 14:05 179601-231
o-Xylena MD ugiL 1.0 1 012617 14:05 95.47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) G2 % TO-130 1 01/26/17 14:05 460-00-4
1.2-Dichlaroethane-d4 (5) 92 Yo T0-130 1 0142617 14:05 17060-07-0
Toluene-d (S) 11 % T0-130 1 01/26/17 14:05 2037-26-5

Date; 013002017 03:07 PM

REFORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Face Analytical Senices, LLG
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ceAnalytical’

wwnpacelabs com

Project:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Pace Project No.: 92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9300 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersvile, NC 28078
(704)B75-9002

Sample: SW10-012017

Lab ID: 92327225002 Collected: 01/20M17 10:45 Received: 01/21/17 10:45  Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Feport Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ugiL 1.0 1 01/26/17 14:23 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ugil 10 1 01/26/17 14:23 100-41-4
Maphthalene ND ugiL 1.0 1 01/26/17 14:23 91-20-3
Toluene ND ugiL 10 1 01/26/17 14:23 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ugil 1.0 1 D1/26/17 14:23 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ugiL 2.0 1 01/26/17 14:23 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ugfl 1.0 1 01/26/117 14:23 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) a0 Y% T0-130 1 01/26M17 14:23 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 (3) 98 % T0-130 1 01/26/17 14:23 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 108 % T0-130 1 01/26/M17 14:23 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall net be repreduced. except in full,

without the written cansent of Face Analytical Services, LLC.
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wwa pacalahs com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9052

Sample: FPO3-012017

Lab ID: 92327225003

Collected: 012017 11:05 Received: 01/21/17 10:45 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
B260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ugll 1.0 1 01/26/17 14:40 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/lL 1.0 1 01/26/17 14:40 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ugllL 10 1 01/26/17 14:40 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 01/26/17 14:40 108-88-2
Kylene (Total) ND ugll 10 1 01/26/17 14:40 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ugilL 20 1 01/26/17 14:40 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ugil 1.0 1 01/26/17 14:40 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 92 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 14:40 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlerogthane-d4 (S) 93 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 14:40 17060-07-0
Toluene-da (S) 107 %o 70-130 1 D1/26/17 14:40 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Senices, LLC.
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Project:
Face Project Mo.:

ceAnalytical
W parelabs. com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAM-LEWIS DR 669220
Q2I2TIL5

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

BEOD Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntarsville, MC 28078
(704)875-5032

Sample: FPO2-012017

Lab ID: 92327225004 Collected: 01/20/17 11:25

Receivad: 01/2117 10:45  Malrix: Water

Parameters Results Linils Report Limit  DF Freparad Analyzed CAS Mo, Cual
8260 MSV Low Level 5C Analylical Methad: EPA 8260
Benzene MDD ugfL 1.0 1 D1/26M17 14:58 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene MD ugll 1.0 1 01/26M7 14:568 100-41-4
Maphthalene MD ug/L 1.0 1 01/26M7 14:58 91-20-3
Toluene MO ugiL 1.0 1 0172617 14:58 108-88-3
Xylana (Tatal) MD ug/lL 1.0 1 01/26M7 14:58 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene MD ugil 2.0 1 D267 1458 179601-23-1
o-Xylene MD ug/L 1.0 1 01/26M7 14:58 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzenea {3) o Y T0-130 1 0126017 1458 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlerasthane-d4 {3) a1 % 70-130 1 01/26M17 14:58 17060-07-0
Toluene-da (5) 104 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 14:58 2037-26-5

Drate: 01/30/2017 03:.07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thia report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
wilhicout the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ceAnalytical
www.pacaiabs.com

Project:
Pace Project Mo.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR G69220
B232T2235

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

BEDD Kincey Ave, Suite 100
Huntarsville, MC 28078
[704)ET5-9002

Sample: FPD1-012017

Lab ID: 92327225005

Collected: 0172017 11:15  Received: 012117 10045 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit ~ DOF Frepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 M5V Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 260
Benzene WD ug/L 1.0 1 01/26M7 1516 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene MWD ugfl 10 1 D12GMT 1516 100-41-4
Maphthalene WD ugfL 10 1 01/26M7 15168 91-20-3
Toluene WD gL 1.0 1 D1/26M1 7 1516 108-88-3
Eylene (Total) WD ugfL 1.0 1 01/26M7 1516 1330-20-7
ma&p-Kylene MWD ugiL 20 1 01/26M7 15:16 179601-23-1
o-Xylene MO ugil 10 1 DUZENT 1516 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromoflucrabenzeana (3) 92 % 70-130 1 012617 1516 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {3) a3 % T0-130 1 01726M7 1516 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 () 104 % T0-130 1 01/26/17 15:16 2037-26-5

Date: 01302017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLG

p & 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
MAMMIEEI Huntersville, WC 28078
wwipacelats com {T04)875-90%2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Pace Project No.. 92327225
Sample: SW08-012017 LablD: 92327225006 Collected: 01/20M7 11:45 Received: 012117 10:45  Matrix: Water
FParameters Resulls Units Report Limit ~ DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Ciual
8260 M3V Low Level 3C Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene MWD ug/L 1.0 1 012617 15:34 71-43-2
Ethylbenzens ND uglL 1.0 1 012617 15:34 100-41-4
Maphthalene MWD uglL 1.0 1 0172617 15:234 51-20-3
Taluene ND il 1.0 1 01/26M17 15:34 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) WD ug/L 1.0 1 0172617 15:34  1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene MWD ug/L 20 1 0172617 1534 179501-231
o-Xylena ND ugil 1.0 1 012617 15:34 55-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzens (S5) i) %% T0-130 1 0172617 1534 4B0-00-4
1.2-Dichlarcethane-d4 (3) 93 % 70-130 1 0172617 1534 17050-07-0
Toluene-ds (3) 10& 9% T0-130 1 0172617 1534 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 29



Froject:
Pace Project Mo.:

ceAnalytical”

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 665220
Q23275

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(T04)875-9092

Sample: SW08-012017

Lab ID: 92327225007

Collected: 012017 11:55

Received: 012117 10:45  Matrix: Water

Parameters Resulls Units Repor Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Cual
B260 M3V Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene WD ugll 1.0 1 0126M7 15:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene MO ugil 10 1 012617 15:52 100-41-4
Maphthalene MD ugil 10 1 012617 15:52 91-20-3
Taluene MD ugil 1.0 1 0112617 15:52 108-88-3
Hylene (Total) MD ugil 1.0 1 01/26/M7 15:52 1330-20-7
m&p-Kylenes MO uglL 20 1 01/26M7 15:52 179601-23-1
o-xylene MD ugiL 1.0 1 0172617 15:52 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorchenzene (5) 83 % T70-130 1 01/26M17 15:52 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (5) 92 £ T0-130 1 01/26M7 15:52 17060-07-0
Taluene-d3 (5) 107 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 15:52 2037-26-5

Date: 0123002017 0307 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytical Senvices, LLC,
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ceAnalvtical’

www.pacefabs com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
52327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave, Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)ET5-9092

Sample: SW13-012017

Lab 1D: 92327225008

Collected: 0120117 12:05 Received: 012117 10:45 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 M5V Low Level SC Analytical Method; EFPA 8260
Benzene ND ugll 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:09 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ugfL 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:08 100-41-4
Maphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:09 91-20-3
Taluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:09 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/l 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:09 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylena ND uglL 2.0 1 01/26M17 16:09 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND uglL 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:09 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluarcbenzene (S) a9 % T0-130 1 01/26/17 16:08 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 92 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 16:08 17060-07-0
Toluene-ds (S) 106 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 16:08 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ceAnalytical

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 659220
92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9300 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9052

Sample: SW04-012017

Lab ID: 92327225008

Caollected: 01/20017 12:20 Received: 01/21/17 10:45  Matrix: Water

FParameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ugil 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:27 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 1 01/26M7 16:27 100-41-4
MWaphthalena MO ugil 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:27 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 01/26/17 16:27 108-88-3
Xylene {Total) ND ugll 10 1 01/26/17 16:27 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ugll 20 1 01/26/17 16:27 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ugiL 1.0 1 01/26/117 16:27 95-47-6
Surrogates
4.-Bromefluorobenzene (S) G4 % 70130 1 01/26/1M7 16:27 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 93 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 16:27 17060-07-0
Toluene-da (5) 107 %o 70120 1 01/26/M7 16:27 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30/2017 03.07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

ce Analytical”

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersvile, NC 28078
(704)B75-9092

Sample: SW02-012017

Lab ID: 92327225010

Caollected: 01/20M7 12:25 Received: 012117 10:45  Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 M5V Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug'L 1.0 1 01/26/117 16:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 10 1 01/26/17 16:45 100-41-4
Maphthalene ND ugi'L 10 1 01/26/17 16:45 91-20-3
Toluene ND gl 10 1 01/26/17 16:45 108-88-3
Kylene (Total) ND ugil 10 1 01/26/17 16:45 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ugiL 20 1 01/26/17 16:45 179601-23-1
o-Xylena ND ugil 10 1 01/26/17 16:45 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 16:45 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 (S) 94 % T0-130 1 01/26/17 16:45 17060-07-0
Toluene-da (S) 110 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 16:45 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30V2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thig report shall net be reproduced, except in full,

without the writben consent of Face Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 13 of 29



ace Analytical

waw pacalabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 665220
92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9082

Sample: SW01-012017

Lab ID: 92327225011

Collected: 01/20M17 12:35 Received: 01/2117 10:45 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
B260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 1.0 ugll 1.0 1 01/26/17 17:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND uglL 1.0 1 01/26/17 17:02 100-41-4
Maphthalene ND uall 1.0 1 01/26/17 17:02 91-20-3
Toluene 2.3 ug/L 1.0 1 01/26/17 17:02 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 3.5 ugil 1.0 1 01/26/17 17:02 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND uglL 20 1 01/26/17 17:02 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 5 ugiL 1.0 1 01/26/17 17:02 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 893 Yo T70-130 1 01/26/17 17:02 460-00-4
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 96 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 17:02 17060-07-0
Tolupene-da (S) 106 % TO-130 1 01/26/17 17:02 2037-26-5

Date; 01/30V2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, LLC

Page 14 of 29



ceAnalytical”

wuspacelabs com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Sue 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
{704)875-90%2

Sample: SW12-012017

Lab ID: 92327225012

Collected: 0120017 12:50 Received: 01/2117 10:45 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resulls Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 212 ug/L 2.0 2 0173017 12:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 19.8 ug'L 2.0 2 01/30/117 12:39 100-41-4
Maphthalene 3.8 ug/L 2.0 2 01/30/17 12:39 91-20-3
Toluene 396 ug'l 2.0 2 01/30/17 12:38 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 162 ugl'L 2.0 2 01/30/17 12:39 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xyleng 104 ugflL 4.0 2 01/30/17 12:38 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 58.0 ugrL 2.0 2 0173017 12:39 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 96 % T0-130 2 01/30/17 12:38 460-00-4
1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (S) 102 % 70-130 2 01/30/17 12:39 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % T0-130 2 01/30/17 12:39 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced. except in full,

without the written consant of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 15 of 29



ace Analytical”

www.pacalabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
92327225

"

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-90%2

Sample: SWO03-012017

Lab ID: 92327225013

Collected: 01/20/17 12:55 Received: 01/21/17 10:45  Matrix; Water

Parameters Resulls Units Repart Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSY Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 012617 17:20 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ugfL 1.0 1 0126117 17:20 100-41-4
MWaphthalene ND ugfL 1.0 1 01/261717:20 91-20-3
Toluene ND ugfL 1.0 1 01/26M17 17:20 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug'L 1.0 1 01/26M17 17:20 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ug'lL 2.0 1 012617 17:20 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ugll 1.0 1 01/26/M17 17:20 95-47-8
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 89 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 17:20 460-00-4
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 {S) 92 %% 70-130 1 01/2617 17:20 17060-07-0
Toluene-dB {3) 110 % 70-130 1 01/26/17 17:20 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, excapt in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 16 of 29



ceAnalytical

waw.pacalabs.com

Project:
Pace Project Mo.;

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 665220
92327225

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: TB-012017

LabID: 92327225014

Collected: 012017 00:00 Received: 012117 10:45  Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EFA 8260
Benzene ND ugll 1.0 1 01277 14:05 7T1-43-2
Eihylbenzene ND ug/lL 1.0 1 0172717 14:05 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ugiL 10 1 01/2THT 14056 91-20-3
Toluene ND ugil 1.0 1 01/27/17 14:05 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug'lL 1.0 1 01/2717 14:05 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ugll 2.0 1 0172717 14:05 179601-231
o-Xylena ND ug'L 1.0 1 0172717 14:05 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 70-130 1 01/27/17 14:05 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 98 % T0-130 1 012717 14:05 17060-07-0
Toluene-dé (S) 107 W 70-130 1 0172717 14:05 2037-26-5

Date: 01/30v2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall net be reproduced. except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 17 of 29



ceAnalytical”

.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9300 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

W pacalabs.com (704)875-9052
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Pace Project No.: 92327225
QC Balch; 345806 Analysis Method; EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8280 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Low Level SC
Associated Lab Samples: 92327225001, 92327225002, 92327225003, 92327226004, 52327225005, 92327225006, 92327225007,
92327226008, 92327225009, 92327225010, 92327225011, 92327225013
METHOD BLANK: 1918394 Matrix: Water
Assoclated Lab Samples: 92327225001, 92327225002, 92327225003, 92327225004, 92327225005, 92327225006, 92327225007,
82327225008, 023272250090, 92327225010, 92327225011, 92327225013
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Lirrit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ugiL ND 1.0 0wzeM7 1312
Ethylbenzene ugL ND 1.0 012617 1312
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 2.0 012617 1312
Naphthalene ugfl ND 1.0 012617 1312
o-Xylene ug/L ND 1.0 0172617 13:12
Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 012617 13:12
Xylene (Total) ug/L MO 1.0 01/26/M17 1312
1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (S) % 93 70-130 01/26/17 1312
4-Bromofluarobenzena (S) % 92 70-130 01726117 1312
Toluene-da (3) % 107 70-130  D1/26/17 1312
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1918395

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Farameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 50 54.4 108 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug’L 50 50.0 100 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 102 102 T0-130
MNaphthalene ugiL 50 469 94 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 50 50.5 101 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 49.5 99 70-130
Kylene (Tatal) ug/L 150 152 102 70-130
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 10 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) % a8 70-130
Toluene-da (S) % 96 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1918998

92327225011 Spike M3 MS % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene uglL 1.0 20 258 124 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 226 113 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ugiL ND 40 46.8 113 70-130
Naphthalene ugiL ND 20 20.8 104 70-130
o-Xylene ugiL 3.5 20 258 M1 70-130
Toluene ugL 23 20 249 13 70-130
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 (S} % 107 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % a8 70-130
Toluene-d& (S) % a5 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column axcept where an aitenate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/30/2017 03:07 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ceAnalytical

W, pacalals, com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project; KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR BB9220

Pace Project Mo, 92327225

Pace Analytical Bervices, LLC
BEDD Kincey Ave, Suite 100
Huntersvilla, MC 28073

(704 BT5-5092

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 15188497

92327225010 Dup
Parameter Units Reszult Result RPD Qualifiers
Benzene ugil WD WD
Ethylbenzens ugiL MWD WD
mé&p-Xylena ugiL WD MWD
Maphthalene uglL MO WD
o-Xylene ugiL MWD B4l
Toluene ugiL MO MWD
Xylene (Total) ugilL MO ]
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) Yo a4 a8 4
4-Bromofluorobenzene (3) % 92 a4 2
Toluene-da {3) Y 110 103 7

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an allemate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/302017 03:07 PM

without the writhen consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, axeepd in full,

Page 19 of 29



ceAnalytical

waw.pacalaiis com

Pace Analytical Services, LLG
9300 Kincey Awve. Suite 100
Huntersville, MG 28076

[T04)875-9082
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 658220
Pace Praject Mo 92327225
QC Batch: 345928 Analysis Method: EPA B260
QC Balch Methad:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description; B260 M5V Low Level SC
Associated Lab Samples: 92327225014
METHOD BLANK: 1912087 Matrix: Vater
Associated Lab Samples: 92327225014
Blank Feporing

Farameter Units Result Lirmit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ugil MO 1.0 012771214
Ethylbenzene ugil MND 1.0 0W2TNT 1219
m&p-Kylene ugiL MO 20 012THMT 1219
MNaphthalene ug'L MDY 1.0 OUETNT 1219
o-Xylene uglL N 1.0 012y 12149
Toluene uglL WD 1.0 012717 1219
Hylene (Tatal) ugiL ND 1.0 0UZFAT 1219
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 (5) % a5 70-130 012717 1219
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) ke 93 TO-130 Q12TAT 1219
Toluene-da (S) % 107 FO-130 012717 1215
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1915033

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter LInits Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 50 529 106 70-130
Efhylbenzene ugil 50 50.9 102 70-130
mé&p-Xylens ug'l 100 101 101 TO-130
Maphthalene ugil 50 486 a7 T0-130
a-Xylene ugll &0 50.6 1 T0-130
Taluene uglL 50 50.2 100 T0-130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 152 1M 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {3) Yo 100 TO-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (3) b g8 TO-130
Toluene-d8 (5) % 86 TO-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1919040

H2327550002 Spike M3 M5 % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits CQualifiers
Benzene ug/lL ND 20 23.0 115 70-130
Ethylbenzene ugiL MO 20 22.4 112 TO-130
m&p-Xylene ugllL MD 40 446 111 FO-130
Maphthalens ugiL MO 20 21.2 106 T0-130
o-Xylene ugfl MND 20 224 112 TO-130
Taluana ugfL MO 20 224 112 T0-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) k) a7 70-130
Taluene-d& (S} % a5 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units Indicated by the “Units” column except where an alernate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 013002017 03:07 PM

REFORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 20 of 29



ceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
BE00 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

Wi pacelaba com (T04)375-0092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220

Pace Project No.: 92327225

SAMFLE DUFLICATE: 19189089
52327660001 Dup

Parameter Units Result Fesult RPD Cualifiers

Benzene ugiL MO ND

Ethylbenzans ugfL MO MO

m&p-Xylens ugel MND MD

Maphthalene ug'L MO §]n]

o-Xylenea ugiL ND HND

Toluene ugiL MO MO

Xylene (Total) gL WD ND

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (5) ) 29 1m

4-Bramafluorobenzene (5) ;] 85 a0

Toluene-ds (S) %% 107 106

Resulis presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Unis™ column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 0173002017 03:07 PM

withaut the writlen cansent of Pace Analybcal Senaces LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Page 21 of 28



"

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 9800 Kincey Ave, Suite 100
~_AaceAnalytical Huntersvle, NG 28078
Wik paceiahe. com [TO4}BTS-3002
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Praject: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 665220
Pace Project Mo.: 92327225
QC Batch: 345143 Analysis Method: ERA 8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260

Assaciated Lab Samples:

92327225012

Analysis Description:

8260 M3V Low Level 5C

METHOD BLANK: 1920314

Matrix: Waler

Associated Lab Samples: 92327225012
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units. Result Limit Analyzed Qwalifiers
Benzene ugil ND 1.0 013017 12:03
Ethylbenzene ug'L WD 1.0 03T 12:03
m&p-Xylene ugiL WD 20 013017 12:03
Maphthalene ug'l N 1.0 013017 12:03
o-Xyleng ugiL WD 1.0 0130Y 12:03
Toluene ugil MO 1.0 013017 12:03
Xylena (Total) ug'L ML 1.0 003017 12:03
1,2-Dichiprosthane-d4 (3) % 94 70-130  O1/30M7 12:03
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {3) % 92 TO-130 003017 12:03
Toluane-d8 {5) % 108 70-130  O1/30M7 12:03
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1520315
Spike LCS % Reg
Parameter LInits Conc. Result % Rec Limits Crualifiers
Benzene ug/lL a0 532 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene ugfL a0 50.7 01 70-130
m&p-Xylens ugfl 100 103 103 T0-130
Maphthalene ugil 50 483 a7 70-130
o-Xylang ug/L 50 509 102 70-130
Toluene ugfL 50 49.4 a9 70130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 154 102 70-130
1,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (5) % 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (5) % a8 70-130
Taluene-da (S) % 95 T0-130

Results presented on this page are in the unlis indicated by the "Units” calumn except where an alternate unit is presented 1o the rdight of the result,

Drate: 0173072017 D207 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall net be repreduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Face Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 22 of 25



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

4 L] 9200 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
2 EA[HM{EI’ Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacalabis. com [TO4}BT5-9052
QUALIFIERS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 659220

Face Project No.; 92327225

DEFINITIONS

DOF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reparted data due ta dilution of the sample aliquot,
MO - Mot Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reponting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

POL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

5 - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes o and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method &270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration,

Consistent with EPA quidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike {Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

MC - Mot Calculable.

3G - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2 Chicroethylvinyl ether.

A separate vial preserved to a pH of 4-5 is recommended in SWa46 Chapter 4 for the analysis of Acralein and Acrylonitrile by EPA
Method 8260.

N-Mitresodipherylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270, The result reparted for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TMI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
THI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
FASI-C Face Analytical Services - Charlatie

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Crate: 0173072017 03:07 PM withaut the written consent of Pace Analytical Senvices, LLC. Page 23 of 29



ceAnalytical”

WA TR SO

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

-

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave, Suite 100
Huntersville, MC 28078

[704)875-9002

Praject: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR 669220
Face Project Mo 92327225
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID GC Batch Methad GC Batch Analytical Method Batch
92327225001 SW1i-012017 EPA B260 345806
92327225002 SW10-012017 EPA 8260 345806
92327225003 FPO3-012017 EPA B260 345806
92327225004 FPOZ-012017 EPA 5260 345808
92327225005 FPOA-012017 EPA B260 345806
92327225006 SWOe-012017 EPA 8260 345808
92327225007 SWos-012017 EP& B260 345805
92327225008 SW13-012017 EPA B260 345806
Q2327225009 SWo4-012017 EPA, 8260 245805
92327225010 SWoz-012017 EPA BZED 345806
92327225011 SW01-012017 EPA 3260 345806
92327225012 SWwiz-012017 EPA 2260 348143
92327225013 SWO03-012017 EPA 8260 345806
92327225014 TE-012017 EPA 8260 345828

Date: 01/30/2017 Q307 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall ned be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 24 of 29



E LUCUTIENT ME me: Document Revised: Sept. 21, 2016 [
. " Sample Conditlon Upon Receipt{SCUR) Page 1of2
ceAnalytical Document No.: Issuing Authority:
F-CAR-C5-033-Rev.01 Pace Quality Office
Laboratory receiving samples:
Asheville[]  Eden[ ] Greenwood [_| Huntersville [-] Raleigh[] Mechanicsville[ ]

Sample Candition Upon

- WO#: 92827225
LR s NTTTIITT

Courler: [JFed Ex [Jues Clusps [Iclient
1 commercial CJrace Clother: |
CustodySealPresent?  [Jves  [INo  Sealsintact?  [Jves  [no Mo |
P Datafinitials Person Examining Col
Packing Material: [leubble wrap [(Jeubble Bags  [Jone . [other._____
Thermometer: 0 ' Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
O 1 Gun 10: 1:7 of lce: Elwet  [Jaive  [tone ElSame ATED
Correction Factor; Cooler Temp Corrected (*C): T Biological Tissua Frozen? [ Jves [Jio Dwﬁf
Temnp should be above freezing to 6°C
USDA Regulated Sail { (] N/A, water sample) -~
Did samples originateima quarantine zane within the United States: CA, WY, or 5C {check maps)? Did sarnples ariginate from a foreign source (interndtionally,
[ves e including Hawall and Puerto Rico)? [Ives  [INo
Comments/Discrepancy:
Chain of Custody Present? Cites  Cwe Clwga | 1.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? ﬂﬂvles Owe  Cuga | 2.
Shart Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr.)? [Jres f:ﬁu'; Owra | 3
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? [Tes .-Hﬁ; Clnga | 4.
Sufficient Valume? Eﬁ’:g Owe  [Cnfa | 5.
Correct Containers Used? Cies One [Owa | 6
-Pace Containers Used? I;';:I?:: One  Cuga
Contalners Intact? E}ﬁf CNe  [CInga | 7.
Samples Fiald Filtered? Clves  [wo _[Jn/a | 8. Moteif sediment is visible in the dissolved container
Sample Labels Match COC? Oves [COne Cnga | o .
-Includes Date,Time/ID/Analysis  Matrix: lll o b
Headspace in VOA Vials {>5-6mm)? Oves  Efic . CIna | 10,
-
Trip Blank Present? CIves~ One  CIwga | 11,
Trip Blank Custady Sedls Present? | Dﬂ: Clvo v
CLENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [Jres [Jno
Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/Sample
Discrepancy:
Project Manager SCURF Review: g‘/"’j Date: [ ,jE-E /; 7
Project Manager SRF Review: ,/ /j Date: f/z} % /

Note: Whenever there isa discrepancy affecting Morth Carolina complianice samples, a copy of this form will be sent ta the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Offica {i.e.
Qut of hald, incarract praservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

Page 25 of 25



Due Date: 01/30/17

[ ¥ T S N P
CLIENT: 92-KinderCH2

Page 2 of 2

Issuing Authority:

Pace Quality Office

92327225

A e A 1 A B

PM: KRG

Project # “0#

Document No.:
F-CAR-C5-033-Rev.01

Sample Condition Upan Receipt{SCUR)

fa
P!

| /:Pa/r::ﬁﬂnaﬂn‘ﬁ:'af )

*Check mark top half of box if pH and/or dechlorination

is verified and within the acceptance range for

preservation samples,

/

|

**Bottom half of box is to list number of bottles

ND

[W/N) siEn uoReqRURS TW OZ-ND9SA

Lot i

Page 26 of 29

JauEygn)

(£°6-E'6) tOSZIZHN] M158]d TW OST-VESE

(9] — v/} J0seyd SUEIS W 0ST-LEdS

added

{qe] — v/} use|d 2295 TW SET-1545

() 34 Se/Hdn-(ar =d sjen g) Ho/A

Amount of Preservative

{v/0] 10 s205-{11 s2d sje1A ) HWOA

- ¥/N) FOAEH YOA W Or-d6Da

(W} dun ¥on 1w 04-nesn

(/N) EOZSTEN VOA TW Ob=L69A

adjusted

Time preservation

{v/N) DH YOA TW Ot-HED0

(-12){v/M) DEHNM JAquny W O5z-[WEDO)VEDY

{z > Hd) $OSTH Jaquiy TW 0ST-5E9Y

(T > Hd) »OSEZH fsaquiy Jay) T-STOY

{410} {w/n) pansasaldun Jaquy 1w OST-NEDY

(2 = Hd) |DH Jaqury J3a)) T-HTDV

Date praservation adjusted

(12} {¥/N) paasasasdun sequiy 18y T-NTOV

parsasaudurn Jef 55e|9 pIYINnoW-apIp-T DAL

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

-2} {ZT < Hd) HOEN Jp5eld W 052-0E48

pH upon recelpt

{6<) HO®RN 7§ S9E130Y NZ J(15Ed TW OSZ-ZEdE

(z > Hd) EONH Mmseld W g5z-NEDE

{19) (2 = Hd) +OSTH J0I5E)d T O5T-SEJD

(w/u) pansasaidun Aseld 191 T-NT4E

(w/N] panasaudur iI5eld TW 0Ss-NTdE

Type of Presarvative

(v/n) pawaasasdun nseld 1w 0SZ-NELE

(-12) (v} parsesaudun Juse|d W SET-NEdE

fuay)

Sample ID

11
12




Page2of2
1ssuing Authority:

92327225

B ¥ e e ek e A

A

LI TrTre

Docurnent Mo.:

F-CAR-C5-033-Rev.01

Sample Condition Upon Recelpt{SCUR]

/:léemafyﬁm! -

!

|

*Check mark top half of box if pH and/or dechlorination

is verified and within the acceptance range for

preservation samples.

" 08

Due Date: 01/30/17

CLIENT: 92-KinderCH2

PM: KRG

2 of 2

**Bottom half of box is to list number of bottles

(¥/N) sjein vopepups W 0Z-N9SA

RBurepqn)

(£°6-€'6) ¥OSZ(THN] 2aseld TW 05Z-vEdE

(qe1—v/N) onseld sju=1s W 05Z-12dS

(qer—v/N) Jnseld auas 1w STT-15dS

{w/N) 381 seD/HdA-(304 +od sjemn €) XO/A

(w/N) 31} SE0S-(any 22d sjeia g) vOA

- (¥/N) vOdEH VO TW 0t-3690

(v/N) dun YOA TW 0-NEDA

{v/nN) E0ZSTEN VOA T OF-L6DA

(¥/N) DH vOA TW Or-HEDA

{42Hv/N) IDFHN S2qwy 1w o5z-{veEDa)veDy

(Z > Hd) +OSZH Jequiy TW 0SZ-SEDY

(z > Hd) +OSZH s2qWY 193] T-STOV

(42) {w/N) parmsaadun saquiy Jw 0Sz-NEDY

(z > Hd) 1DH s3qury 433 T-HTOY

[-12) (w/N) parsasasdun saquy say) T-NTOV

panasaidun Jef s5ej9 payINow-apiM-NIOM

(-] (2T < HY) HOEN 2nseld TW 0SZ-IE4E

{6<) HOBN 8 23E329Y NZ N5E[d T 0SZ-ZEAE

(z > Hd) EONH 2nse)d TW 0SZ-NEdT

{0 (2 > Hd) POSTH Mseld W OST-SELE

(v/n) pansasasdun suseld Jsu T-NT48

(w/n) paruasasdun apseld 1w 005-NZdS

(v/ng) pansasasdun onseld 1w 0sz-NEdS

{-12) (v/N) pansasaudun duseld W SZT-Neda

PrT=m

10

11

12

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

Lot &

Amount of Preservative

added

Time preservation

adjusted

Date preservation adjusted

pH upon receipt

Type of Preservative

Sample ID
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